Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Company number

Companies Court

High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwvision,

PaperlinX (Europe) Limited 04427116
]
In the Court case number

2425 of 2015

{full name of court)

{a) Insert full I/We (a}
name(s} and Matthew David Smith
address(es) of Deloitte LLP
administratos(s) PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane
London
EC4A 3WA

Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3WA

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the perod

From

To

(b) Ingert date (b} 1 October 2015

(b} 3 April 2016

Signed

Dated

Joint / Administrator(s)

&/ [ie

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 15 a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

g

13/04/2016 #4860
COMPANIES HOUSE

Matthew David Smuth
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3WA

DX Number

+44 121 632 6000
DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companses at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland



by gy TP
o 'x?a.%-‘ u:*

7
3
. ¥
%
&

N g

L




Glossary

Entity and case specific
definitions

Other terms are defined
within the body of the
report

Entity definltlons - UK
HSPG Howard Smith Paper Group Limited

PPX Europe or PPXE PaperiinX (Europe) Limited

PPXSE PaperlinX Services (Europe) Limited

PPX Brands PaperlinX Brands (Europe) Limited

PPX Investments PaperinX Investments (Europe)
Limited

PPX Treasury PapertinX Treasury (Europe) Limited

RHUK Robert Home UK Limited

RHG Robert Home Group Limited

TPC The Paper Company Limited

Groun dofinitions - UK

PPX UK or the PPX (Europe) Limited and its
Companies subsidiary undertakings, together with
PaperiinX (UK) Limited

Trading Companies HSPG, RHG, TPC and PPXSE

Independents Three subsidiary packaging companies
that did not enter administration, being
1%t Class Packaging Limited, Donington
Packaging Supphes Limited and
Parkside Packaging Limited

Entity definitions - non-UX

PPX Ireland PaperlinX Ireland Holdings Limited and its
subsidiary Paperiinx reland Limited

PPX NL Holdings  PaperiinX Netherlands Holdings B V
PPX Spain PaperiinX S L

Group definitions -~ non-UK

PPX Group PaperhnX Limited and its subsidtary
undertakings

General definitions

c Circa

ING ING Belgium SA, debtor finance administator

Creditors’ The creditors' committees of HSPG, RHG

Committees and TPC

HMRC Her Majesty's Revenue & Customs

m Milkons

N/A Data either not applicable or not avallable

PPF The Pension Protection Fund

Proposals The Joint Administrators’ proposals as ssued
to creditors in the report dated 26 May 2015

RBSIF RBS Invoice Finance Limited

Secured Creditors  ING & RBSIF

SIP9 Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

SOA Staternent of Affairs, a summary of the

assets and habilites of each company
prepared by therr directors as at the date of
appointment, 1 April 2015

VAT Value Added Tax

© 2016 Deloitte LLP | Private and Confldental | Paperfing Group 11 Apnl 2018 3







Key messages

Joint Administrators of
the Companies

Matthew Dawvid Smith

Newville Barry Khan

¢/o Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
Lendon

EC4A 3WA

Contact details

=g ,
oaperl~xsreq rece’c e oo LK
Wens.te www delotte com/uk/paperiin

Te' 020 7303 8851

FAB R T G

.%a#.«%@g

smﬂ..hd%.(wﬂf “-...._rnua .wﬂmw?n

+ The purpose of each of the Administrations was to achieve a better result for that Company's

creditors as a whole than liquidations

Trading ceased on 30 June 2015 In the subsequent period, most of the outstanding trading hiabilities
have been settled and receipts collected An estimated trading surplus of £4 3m has been generated
across the Trading Companies
Debtor collections have continued, with pre administration book debt recovenies i the period of
£6 9m and total recoveries now exceeding £45m in PPX Europe, and £24m in TPC These debts
were assigned to the Secured Creditors who have both been repaid n full (£22 8m to RBSIF and
£40 4m to ING), with the surpluses being available to the administration estates
£162k (£700k tota! to date) has been realised in the penod from the Independents for the use of
group relief of tax losses
The Birmingham property held by TPC has been sold for £149k
A pre administration VAT bad debt relief and import duty claim has been accepted by HMRC,
generating £1 3m across TPC, RHG and HSPG
The sale of various trade marks have completed in the period, generating gross receipts of £137k
The Administrators have been in liaison with the Dutch Administrators of PPX NL Holdings and
expect to recover a dividend totalling circa £10m-£15m (to be paid inttially to PPX Europe and PPX
Treasury} in due course
The key remaming actions are

+ finalisation of the debtor collection process,

+ recovery of dividend payments from PPX NL Holdings,

+ sale of the remaining property owned by RHG,

+ finalsation of the trading habilities and professional costs,

+ finalisation of the Companies’ tax positions, and

+ distribution of funds to preferential and unsecured creditors

© 2016 Delotte LLP | Prvate and Confidential | Paperiink Group 11 April 2046 5




—Am< mes wm@ es —AQ< messages

+ The basis on which the Administrators were to be paid was fixed by reference to time costs for the
Trading Companies, PPX Europe, PPX investments and PPX Treasury

+ The basis on which the Administrators were to be paid for Contract Paper Limited, Howard Smith
Paper Limited, Paperlinx (UK) Limited, Paperlinx Brands (Eurcpe) Limited, Pinnacle Film & Board
Sales Limited, Precision Publishing Papers Limited, Robert Horne UK Limited, Trade Paper
Limited, The M& Paper Group Limited, Sheet and Roll Convertors Limited and W Lunnon &
Company Limited was approved as a fixed fee of £25,000 plus VAT for each company, to be drawn
if and when funds permit

» The Administrators’ total time costs incurred across all companies, where fees are being paid on a
time cost basis, during the penod was £1,405,198, bringing the total to date for the administrations
to £6,628,327

Joint Administrators of
the Companies

Matthew Dawvid Smith

Newille Barry Khan

c/o Delortte LLP

PO Box 810
56 Shoe Lane » The Administrators have drawn fees of £1,882,396 in the period across the Trading Companies,
PPX Investments and PPX Treasury Total fees drawn to date across alil Companies are
London £3,731,250 Further detail on the Joint Admimistrators' remuneration I1s on page 15
EC4A 3WA
» The Secured Creditors have been paid in full
Contact details Preferential creditors are expected to be paid in full

* The two defined benefit Pension Schemes have withdrawn therr claims against TPC, matenally
improving dvidend prospects for creditors of TPC

« Given the intercompany claims, which effectively move some of the reahsations between the
Companies, unsecured creditors of all of the Companies are likely to receive a dividend The
dividend rate 15 likely to vary significantly between the Companes and will be dependent on the
level of recoveries additionally receved from PPX NL Holdings (the recovenes from which flow
through intercompany accounts to different PPX UK Companies)

———— e — e - — —

it

~an
szperl-xcraqitcra@zeio tie oo U
Wens e www deloitte com/uk/paperiinx

Te 020 7303 8851

» The perod of the admimistrations was not extended The administrations ended on 3 Apnl 2016
under paragraph 83 Schedule B1 to the Act The Companies are all now in Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation (“CVL /" Liguidation™)

+  The Administrators became the Joint Liquidators as agreed in the Proposals

+ The Liquidators will look to pay preferential creditor and unsecured creditor dividends in the
Liguidations as soon as practicable

' ;
N 4 v © 2016 Deloitte LLP | Private and Confidential | Papedink Group 11 Apnl 2016 [




1L ik
.

Y
,

-~




Summary of the
Joint Administrators’
proposals

Progress against the
Proposals

4

The Joint :
Administrators’

proposals were agreed 384
at the meeting / by
correspondence on 10
June 2015. The
proposals as tabled (and
approved) are set out in
Appendix C.

D00
R O Y _

\,
l\\\ #

I Progress against the Proposals

The Joint Administrators have continued to manage the affairs of the Companies and have compieted work
and continue to work to realise the Companies’ assets

Investigations into the affairs of the Companies and the conduct of the Directors prior to the appointment of the
Administrators have been undertaken in line with statutory and regulatory requirements The Administrators
have compfied with their statutory duties and submitted a confidential report to the Insolvency Service on 29
September 2015

The Joint Administrators are in the process of agreeing preferential and unsecured creditors claims Further
details of the Iikely iming of distnbutions will be supplied following the appointment of the Joint Liquidators

Following the meeting of creditors on 10 June 2015, Creditors’ Committees were formed for TPC, HSPG and
RHG No creditors committees were appointed in respect of the remaining companies

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration for TRPC, RHG and HSPG was fixed by the Creditors’
Commitiees by reference to the time properly given.by the Administrators and-their staff in attending to matters
ansing 1n the administrations calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at
the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT The Joint Administrators have approval to draw up to 75% of
their ime costs incurred, plus VAT If they wish to draw time costs in excess of this amount, further specific
comimuttee approval 1s required

For PPXSE, PPX Europe, PPX Investments and PPX Treasury, the basis of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration was fixed by the creditors by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and therr
staff in attending to matters ansing 1n the administrations, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge
out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT

For the remaining Companies, the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration was fixed by the creditors
by correspondence on 10 June 2015 as a fixed fee of £25,000 plus VAT, to be drawn from the administration
estates should funds permit

Approval of the basis and drawing of the Joint Administrators' category 1 and category 2 disbursements
includig mileage and statutory websites, was obtained from the Creditors’ Committees in respect of TPC,
RHG and HSPG authorising the Joint Admimstrators to draw Category 2 expenses from the estates For the
remaining entittes, the Joint Administrators’ direct expenses and category 2 expenses in respect of mileage
and statutory websites, were approved by the unsecured creditors and the Joint Administrators were
authonsed to draw both category 1 and category 2 expenses (plus VAT where applicable) from the
administration estates

© 2016 Delotta LLP | Private and Configential | Paperinx Group 11 April 2016 8




Summary of the
Joint Administrators’
proposals

Progress against the
Proposals

8&9

10

Progress against the Proposals

The Joint Administrators mo:ma,maawﬁm.m@mmwmm_m%..,%mm%wm, method to.formally conclude the Admunistration

afe= -t g 2 |

was that the Companies enter Liquidation to-enable distnbutions to be made to preferential and unsecured
creditors

The Jont Administrators were discharged from liability as per Paragraph 98, Schedule B1 of the Act at the date
of conversion to Liquidation

© 2016 Deloitte LLF | Prvate and Confidential | Paperink Group 11 Apnl 2016 9




Summary of the
Joint Administrators’
proposals

Key steps taken during

the period

Statutory tasks

During the administrations we have carried out the
following tasks which pnmarily relate to fulfilment of
statutory and compliance obligations and other tasks of an
administrative nature

» case set-up and management
+ statutory reporting and appointment notifications
+ correspondence and CDDA reporting

« case reviews, cashiering functions and closing
preparation

These tasks are a necessary part of the engagement but
do not generate any direct financral benefit for creditors

Trading

As previously reported, trading ceased on 30 June 2015
and has to date generated a trading surplus of c€4 3m
across the Trading Companies There remamn some
trading habihties to settle (insurance, rates, electricity)
which may reduce this surplus Further breakdown of the
trading outcome can be found in Appendix A

Business Sales
No further business sales were completed in the penod

However, as part of the sale of the Independents, tax
losses were to be group relieved for additional
consideration As a result, £162k has been released in
the period (total to date £700k) The Liquidators are also
in discussions to group relieve further losses to the
Independents which may generate additional recoveries

In addition, under an intercompany debt setilement
agreement reached with PaperfinX Ireland, c£5k 1s to be
received each month until 31 May 2017

Property

The Birmingham property held by TPC has been sold in
the penod for £149k A small rent debt from the tenant is
outstanding and is being pursued by the Liguidators

Following the insolvency of the existing tenant and the sale of its
business to Palletways (UK} Ltd, a new lease 1s in the process of
being incepted (with Palletways (UK) Ltd) for RHG’s property in
Cumbernauld Once this lease Is signed, the property will be
marketed for sale as an investment property with the benefit of the
tenancy

Debtors

Debtor collections have continued, with pre administration book debt
recoveries in the period of £6 9m and total recovernes now exceeding
£45m in PPX Europe and £24m in TPC These debts were assigned
to the Secured Creditors who, as was reported in the last report,
have both been repaid in full (£22 8m to RBSIF in respect of the TPC
debtors, and £40 4m to ING in respect of PPX Europe), with the
surpluses being available to the administration estates

Moreton Smith Receivables Ltd (“MSR") has been instructed to
finalise collection of the remaining balances, with Shoosmiths LLP
also continuing to work on specific cases where legal disputes had
ansen before the appointment of MSR

Other assets

Trademarks owned principally by RHG and PPX Brands have been
sold in the period generating realisations in the penod of £137k (total
£186k) Metis Partners Limited (“Metis”) acted as our agents in
arranging the brand sales

The final sales of plant and machinery and office equipment
(managed by Hilco Appraisal Ltd acted as our agents) completed at
the start of the penod generating further realisations of £100k

Intercompany claims

Recoveries of between £10m to £15m (dependent on the outcome of
some materal claims} from the insolvency of PPX NL Holdings, are
anticipated between PPX Treasury and PPX Europe However, the
timing of receipt 1s uncertain and once received the funds will flow
through the waterfall of intercompany claims to other of the UK
Companies

Receipts and payments account
Receipts and payments accounts are provided in Appendix A The
transactions are for the period of the administrations along with notes
to the receipts and payment account

© 2016 Deloitta LLP | Private and Confidential | Paperinx Group 11 April 2016 10




'+
a
3
!
j
]
M
i




information for

creditors
QOutcome

©0/0

-
Ry

\
\ e

&

-

ST
oy

o

i N

—~
<

o
Ed

@

%v.

A

N
R

Secured Creditors

RBSIF was the secured creditor of TPC by way of fixed and

floating charges granted in May 2010 and July 2014 RBSIF

was paid £22 8m in full settlement of ts secured claim at the
end of June, and has since granted a release

ING was treated as a secured creditor of PPX Europe due to
its ownership of the RHG and HSPG debtor books It was
paid in full at the end of July with secured distributions
totalling £40 4m Again, the secunty has since been
released

Preferential creditors

TPC Claims totalling ¢ £257,000 have been received
RHG Claims totalling ¢ £296,000 have been received
HSPG Claims totaliing ¢ £101,000 have been received

No distribution to preferential creditors has been made to
date, but the Liquidators expect to be in a position to pay
preferential creditors in full within the next six months,
subject to the claims being agreed

None of the other companies have received, or are expected
to receive, any preferential claims

Prescribed Part

The Prescnbed Part does not apply in any of the PPX UK
companies, as there are no remaining creditors secured by
way of floating charges

Unsecured creditors and Creditors’ Committees

We have maintained a regular dialogue with the PPF in
respect of the claim of the two defined benefit Pension
Schemes Initially, a joint and several claim of £180m was
submitted in each of TPC, RHG and HSPG On the basis of
Iits current advice, the PPF has withdrawn 1ts claim against
TPC

The current submitted claims are £153m in RHG and £27m
in HSPG, albett both claims are expected to nse when final
assessments are raised

The withdrawal of the PPF’s claim in TPC will have a matenal

impact on the dividend available to unsecured creditors of
TPC

HMRC has submitted an £8 5m group claim in respect of
VAT, where the Companies have joint and several liability
We currently anticipate that (with the anticipated receipt from
PaperlinX NL Holdings) this group VAT claim shouid be paid
in full, and as such the marshalling of this claim I1s currently
being considered

The unsecured claims received to date are listed below

SoA amount Claims

(E} received (£)
The Paper Company Limuted 35,108,959 39,419,944

Robert Horne Group Limited 209,370,065 185,706,844
Howard Smith Paper Group Limited 72,326,194 45773771
Paperiinx Treasury (Europe) Limited 125,069,208 1,421,811
Paperiinx Investments (Europe) Limited 61,502,021 1,846,971
Paperlinx Services (Europe) Limited 15,526,573 14,144 861
Paperiinx Brands {Europe) Limited 11,919,712 1,418,822
Paperlinx (Europe) Limited 87,472,430 8,552,829
Paperlinx (UK) Limited 9,922.412 1,421,791
Contract Paper Limited 8922412 1,418,822
Howard Smith Paper Limited 9,922 412 1,619,402
Pinnacle Film & Board Sales Limited 9,922 412 1.418 822
Precision Publishing Papers Limited 9,022 412 1,459,740
Robert Home UK Limited 9922412 1,418,822
Trade Paper Limited 9,922 412 1,418,822
The M6 Paper Group Limited 9,922 412 1,420,608
Sheet and Roll Convertars Limited 8,822,412 1,418,822
W Lunnon & Company Limited 9,922,412 1,418,822

© 2016 Deloitte LLP | Private and Confidential | Paparlink Group 11 Apnl 2016 12




Iinformation for
creditors

Qutcome

Claims process

Unsecured creditors are invited to submit their clams to the
Ligurdators by completing a proof of debt form which 1s
avallable on the website and which should be sent to the
address on page 5, marked for the atiention of Paperinx If
you have submitted a claim in the Administrations you do not
need to submit a claim in the Liqguidations

The Administrators started work to agree creditor claims and
this will be continued by the Liguidators

The Liguidators will consider If d 1s appropnate to make an
interim distribution to creditors during 2016, or whether
distnbutions should be delayed untii the receipt of the
dividend from Papertinx NL Holdings

The Liguidators expect to give more details on dividend
prospects by company in their first report

© 2016 Delotte LLP | Private and Confidential | Paperinx Group 11 Apnl 2016

13




- A '
a-
t
, P x !ttt
R P A - = et
' E A
) *

3 ) ha
LS S ) H
$ %y ) !
It
s el -
ey

p
“‘W;\Mﬂ- ¢
Py .

T - .

esoumias

-

ol




mm:.-::m-..m.:o: m—,._Q Administrators’ remuneration

expenses “A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” 1s appended to SIP
, . 9and Is available for download at

Joint Administrators ' www deloitte com/uk/paperlinx

remuneration Should you require a paper copy, please send your

request In wnting to the Joint Administrators at the
address on the front of this report and this will be prowvided
to you at no cost

Basis of remuneration

The basis of the Joaint Administrators’ remuneration for
TPC, RHG and HSPG was fixed by the Creditors’
Committees by reference to the time properly given by the
Administrators and therr staff in attending to matters
ansing in the administration calculated at the prevailing
standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the
time when the work i1s performed, plus VAT The Joint
Admimistrators have approval to draw up to 75% of therr
time costs incurred, plus VAT If they wish to draw time
costs In excess of this amount, specific commitiee
approval 1s required

For PPXSE, PPX Europe, PPX Investments and PPX
Treasury, the basis of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration was fixed by reference to the ime properly
given by the Admimstrators and their staff in attending to
matters ansing in the administration calculated at the
prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by
Deloitte at the time when the work 15 performed, plus VAT

For the remaining entites, the basis of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration was fixed by the creditors by
way of a meeting held by correspondence on 10 June
2015 as a fixed fee of £25,000 plus VAT to be drawn from
the administration estates should funds permit

000
¢ Ter 08

-

. hd o T
© 1

© 2018 Deleitte LLP | Private and Confidential | Paperink Group 11 Apnt 2016 15




Remuneration and
expenses

Joint Administrators’
remuneration

Time costs incurred

The following tables outline the time costs incurred during the penod since our last report and the full period of the
administrations by company

Period

Period
Peried Period Time costs Average Period Fees drawn

Hours (£) rate/hour (£)
{E/hr)

The Paper Company Limited 979 88 414,863 55 423 38 659,671 91
Robert Home Group Limited 928 85 440,430 00 474 17 721,982 14
Howard Srmth Paper Group Limited 439 97 217,753 95 442 42 376,984 65
Paperiinx Treasury (Europe} Limited 3390 17,740 50 523 32 52,348 25
Paperinx investments (Europe) Limited 42 45 22,036 25 519 11 71,408 25
Paperlinx Servces (Europe) Limited 7515 3237575 43078 -
Papeninx (Europe) Limited 580 05 259,998 00 448 23 -
3,130.25 1,405,198 00 1,882,396 20
Total
Total
Total Hours Total Time costs Average Total Fees drawn
(£) rate/hour (£}
(E/hr)
The Paper Company Limited 4,566 50 1,982,081 25 434 05 1,196,375 40
Robert Home Group Limited 4,837 91 2,216,384 60 458 13 1,352,956 20
Howard Smith Paper Group Limited 262328 1,135,851 05 432 99 684,138 83
Paperinx Treasury (Europe) Limited 145 65 104,208 75 715 47 89,495 75
Paperlinx Imvestments (Europe) Limited 552 80 430,318 75 778 44 408,283 50
Paperlinx Services (Europe) Limited 24275 92,705 25 381 80 -
Paperiinx (Eurcpe) Limited 1,469 55 666,756 50 453 71 -
14,438 44 6,628,327 15 3,731,249 68

Time costs not drawn in the administrations may be drawn 1n the iquidations Further detail in respect of these time
costs and the fees drawn Is provided in Appendix B

Set Amount

A fixed fee of £25,000 plus VAT was approved fro Paperinx Brands (Europe) Limited, Paperlinx UK Limited, Contract
Paper Limited, Howard Smith Paper Limited, Pinnacle Film and Boards Sales Limited, Precision Publishing Paper
Limited, Robert Horne UK Limited, Trade Paper Limited, The M6 Paper Group Limited, Sheet and Roil Convertors
Limited and W Lunnon & Company Limited Funds will be drawn in respect of these compantes in the Liguidation
should funds permit

© 2016 Deloitte LLP [ Private and Confidential | Paperlinx Group 11 April 2016 16




Remuneration and

expenses

Detailed information

Restructuring Services charge out rates (E/hour)
From 1 Scpt From 1 Sept

2014 2015
Partners & Directors 615 - 670 845 - 1,020
Assistant Directors 475-735 500 - 770
Managers 410 - 660 430 - 695
Assistant Managers 310-5825 325 - 550
Assistants & Support 50 - 310 80 - 325

Charge out rates

The average charge-out rates apphcable to this case are
provided n the final column of the table on the preceding
page

The above bands are specific to the Restructunng
Services department partners and staff In certain
circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte
departments such as Tax / VAT, Financial Advisory or
Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the
Restructuring Services department bands quoted above
so0, where such specialists have performed work on the
case, average rates may also fall outside the
Restructunng Services department bands

Charge out rates last increased on 1 September 2015

© 2016 Deloitte LLP | Private and Confidential | Paperinx Group 11 Apnl 20186

17




Remuneration and
expenses

Detailed information

WO X

~ el

Category 1 expenses incurred

PPX PPX PPX Other

Description

Europe Investments Treasury entities

14,980 20,031 5,606 5,269 a41 438 1434 48,510

Accommodation & subsistence

Travel 4,862 4,887 1,333 3,387 857 196 329 15,852
Couner 1.051 1,075 n - - - - 2,437
Bonding 230 230 230 230 230 230 660 2,040
Stationery 122 165 48 - - - - 334
Records storage 76 102 30 - - - - 208
Telephone 58 241 21 20 - - - 340
Total 21,388 26,732 7,882 8,906 1,528 863 68,722

Category 2 expenses incurred

Description o,.smq
Investments Treasury entities
Mileage 3,354 4,474 1,304 1,522 - - 35 10 689
Website costs 182 248 72 - - - - 500
Total 3,536 4,720 1,376 1,522 - - 35 11,189
Expenses

Category 1 expenses
These are payments made by us direct to third parties and for which no approval Is required

Category 2 expenses

These are costs and expenses mnitially paid by us and which are not generally made to a third party, for example,
reimbursement to staff engaged on the case for therr mileage costs These may also include shared or allocated costs
Specific approval 1s required before these costs and expenses can to be drawn from the administration estate

The Joint Admtnistrators’ direct expenses and disbursements incurred during the period of the administrations (excluding
VAT) are set out above

A resolution has been obtained from the Creditors’ Committee in respect of TPC, RHG and HSPG and from the unsecured
creditors of PPX Europe authonsing the Joint Administrators to draw Category 2 expenses from the estates

Mileage 1s calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at the time when the mileage 1s
incurred

To date category 1 and 2 expenses of £4,950 02, £3,718 18, £1,527 86 and £8,987 19 have been drawn In relation to RHG,
TPC, PPX Investments and HSPG respectively Disbursements not drawn in the administrations may be drawn in the
lquidations

© 2018 Deloitte LLP | Private and Confidential | Paperlinx Group 11 April 2016 18




Remuneration and
expenses
Detailled information

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor (with the
support of at least 5% In value of the unsecured creditors
or with leave of the Court) may, in writing, request the
Administrators to provide additional information regarding
remuneration or expenses to that already supphed within
this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of
receipt of this report, In accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa)
and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors’ right to challenge remuneration and/or
expenses

Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor (with the
support of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
or with leave of the Court) may apply to the Court for one
or more orders (in accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the
Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of remuneration
which the Administrators are entitled to charge or
otherwise challenging some or all of the expenses
incurred

Such applications must be made within eight weeks of
receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress report detailing
the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, In
accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb
remuneration or expenses approved or deemed to be
approved under prior progress reports

© 2016 Deloitte LLP | Pnvate and Confidential | Paperinx Group 11 Apnl 2016 19



-Receipts and Payments Accounts

‘Time Costs
Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Important Notice




Appendices

Appendix A - Receipts
and Payments
Accounts

General notes and
professional costs

000
5

GRS

‘\O

General notes to the receipts and payments
accounts across all entities

Review of transactions

Since the last report to creditors, the Admimistrators
have reviewed the receipts and payments accounts of
all the Companies to ensure costs are matched to
associated realsations, and costs and realisations are
appropriately allocated between companies and
categories As a result of this review, a number of
reallocations have been made within the trading
accounts and across the Companies receipts and
payments accounts

Consistent format

To ad transparency and understanding a consistent
format has been adopted across the different entities
As such, companies may have headings shown in their
receipts and payments but with no balance or
transaction in the penod

No receipt and payments accounts

Some of the entities 1n administration are non-trading or
dormant Companies, with no assets (other than
potential intercompany claims) to realise at the date of
appointment Therefore the following entites have no
activity to report to date in respect of receipt and
payments accounts

» Contract Paper Ltd

+ Howard Smith Paper Ltd

+ The M8 Paper Group Ltd

= PaperhinX (UK) Ltd

» Pinnacle Film and Board Sales Lid
» Precision Publishing Papers Ltd

» Robert Horne UK Ltd

» Sheet and Roll Convertors Ltd

» Trade Paper Ltd

« WlLunnon & Company Ltd

Represented by

Cash in hand represents funds held in bank accounts at
the date of preparation of the receipt and payments
accounts, being 3 April 2016 as well as VAT amounts
payable or recetvable

Bank accounts

All funds are held in interest beanng accounts The
associated corporation tax on interest received will be
accounted for to HM Revenue and Customs as
appropnate

VAT

All sums shown within trading accounts are shown net
of VAT, which I1s payable and wili be accounted for to
HM Revenue and Customs in due course

© 2016 Delcitte LLP | Private and Confidential | Peperinx Group 11 Aprll 2016 21




Appendices

Receipts and
Payments Accounts

Allocation of trading
profit and debt
collection costs

- A At A

. ‘ .
S ANVEY
Ny owls, W

General Trading Notes

Reallocation (from trading) of costs relating to debt collection process

Included within the trading costs are £595k of costs that relate to the maintenance of the credit control function
Northampton to collect the pre administration trade debtors These costs have been apportioned In accordance with the
total book debts at the date of administration, 60% to PPXE and 40% to TPC

Allocation of trading profit / costs

In the Joint Administrators’ Proposals trading accounts were shown separately for RHG, HSP and TPC However, as
noted in subsequent reports, during the course of the administrations it become apparent that this resulted in trading
costs and realisations falling largely into which ever entity the invoices were raised to/from In practice, the businesses
(both before and after administration) had a level of mutual reliance and cost sharing

As such the Administrators have considered it appropnate that all trading receipts and payments should be shown in
one trading account, with the resulting trading surplus being spiit between the four trading entities, being RHG, TCP,
HSPG, and PPXSE

Trading profit has been allocated between the four trading entities based on % of opening stock held {(by TPC, RHG
and HSPG) and to give a mark up on costs paid by PPXSE and to recognise 1t had its own sales income duning the
administration (from third party storage services it provided)

Allocation of trading profit and debtor collection costs % >__on_““_oh” onwwoowmwﬂ Net
™G 34 9% 1,510,786 (238,000)  1.272.786
RHG 47 3% 2,044,318 2,044,318
HSPG 13 8% 595,976 505976
PPXSE 4 0% 172,962 172,962
PPXE - (357,000) (357,000)
100% 4,324,002 (595,000) 3,729,042

© 2016 Deloitte LLP | Private and Confidental | Paperinx Group 11 April 2016

22




Appendices
Receipts and
Paymenis Accounts

Receipts and Payments
Accounts

Professional costs

Q00

Sy

Professional costs

To advise on relevant legal matters and to prepare
required legal documentation the Joint Administrators
instructed Jones Day LLP, a firm of lawyers with the
appropnriate expertise and expenence in dealing with
these types of admimistrations Jones Day have been
paid £826,877 across all entities

In addition, Shoasmiths LLP advised TPC in relation to
a sale of the long leasehold in Sheffield which had
almost completed at the date of administration They
have also provided services in relation to debtor
recovenes Shoosmiths have been paid £43,088 during
the peniod of the administrations

Moreton Smith Receivables Ltd (“MSR") have also
provided services in relation to debtor recoveries and
have received £55,182 MSR receive a percentage of
debtor balances recovered

Hilco Appraisal Ltd were appointed as chattels agents
and assisted the Joint Administrators to ensure that
value was maximised for the sale of plant and
machinery and other chattel assets Hilco have been
paid fees of £55,300 dunng the penod of the
administrations

AtlanticRMS were appointed by ING and RBSIF as
specialist debt collections adviser, to realise the value
of the trade debtors books of TPC, RHG and HSPG
AtlanticRMS’s fees were payable by ING / RBSIF, but
such payment will form part of their secured clams
Atlantic RMS ceased {0 act once ING and RBSIF were
repaid in full Atlantic RMS received fees totalling
£53,500

GVA Gnmley Ltd were appointed by the Joint
Administrators to market the freehold and long
leasehold properties for sale GVA received £24,504
during the period of the administrations

Metis Partners Ltd assisted the Joint Admimnistrators with
the sale of trademarks, licences and brands They
received fees totalling £23,069

CMS Cameron McKenna LLP were instructed to provide
specific legal advice relating to a retention of title dispute
and recewved fees totalling £11,118

Insol Employee Solutions Ltd were paid £1,365 in relation
to MR support provided upon our appointment

Accountability provided payroll services and were paid
£4,110 during the penod of the administrations

Smithfield Consultants Ltd have provided media relations
support and were paid £10,825 duning the penod of the
adrministrations

Smart 421 and Data Interconnect provided the Joint
Administrators with IT consultancy services and received
fees of £22,170 and £49,740 respectively dunng the
penod of the administrations

© 20186 Delontte LLP | Private and Confidential | Paperink Group 11 Apnl 2016 23




Appendices
Receipts and
Payments Accounis

Joint Administrators’
trading account for TPC,
RHG, HSPG and PPXSE
from 4 April 2015t0 3
April 2016

OO0

R WA

X3

YN A

RN
W,

PPX Trading Account

Trading profit/costs to be borne between RHG, HSPG, TPC and PPXSE

RECEIPTS

Post Appointment Sales
Consignment stock sales

Pallet collection charge received
Insh Recharge

NFR Licence fee

Quantum Europoint licence fee

PAYMENTS

Postage

Carnage
Haulage/Storage
Consumable stores
Direct debtt hicence
Direct labour

Heat & light

Telephone

Hire of equipment
Lease/HF Payments
IT costs

Ransom payment
Rents

Rates

Repairs & Maintenance
ROT Settlement Cost (1)
Site Clearance
Insurance

Sub Contractors
Sundry Trading expenses
Engineenng Support

Recharge of debtor collection costs

Trading profit

04-Mar-16 30-Sep-15 Change
8,040,407 7,928,965 111,442
49,065 - 49 065
1 201,362 181,717 9,644
2 149,896 101,255 48,641
3 120,293 50,935 69,358
3 534,823 346,008 188,817
9,095,845 8,618,878 476,967
(44,667) (36,527) (8,140)
(16,472) (20,189) 3,717
(60,400) (28,082) (32,318)
{12,205} (12.205) -
{1,793 (1.783) -
(2,103,880} (1,967,193) (136,687}
(87,917) (70,396) {27,521)
(19,845) - (19,845)
(55,019) (49,798) (5,220)
(48,331) {(41,779) (4,552)
(140,297) (120,858} (19,439)
(381) {361) -
{1.120,569) (1,054,424) (66,145)
(389,621) - (389,621}
(83,502) (83,044) {(458)
(883,151) (985,960) 102,808
(280) {280) -
(200,383) - (200,383)
{35,530} (35,530) -
{13,408) {18,811) 5,405
(41,175) (41,175) -
(5,366,804} {4,668,405) {798,328)
4 595,000 595,000 -
{4,771,804) (3,973,405) {798,398)
5] 4,324,042 | 4,645,474 | (321,432)|

© 2016 Deloitte LLP | Private and Confidental | Paparfinx Group 11 Apnl 2016

24




Appendices Notes

In the Joint Administrators’ proposals trading accounts were shown separately for RHG, HSP and TPC  However, as noted in
mmom_vﬁm and subsequent reports, dunng the course of the administrations it become apparent that this resulted in trading costs and realisations
_Umu\_‘jmjﬁm Accounts falling largely into which ever entity the invoices were raised to/from  In practice, the businesses (both before and after administrahon)

had a teve! of mutual reliance and cost shanng As such the Administrators have consider it appropnate that all trading receipts and
payments should be shown in trading account, with the resulting trading surplus being split between the four trading entities, being
Joint Administrators’ RHG, TCP, HSPG, and PPXSE
tradin g acc ount for .d._uﬂu Since the last report to creditors the Administrators have rewewed the receipts and payments accounts of all the Companies to ensure

costs are matched to associated realisatrons, and costs and realisattons are appropnately allocated between companies and

RHG, HSPG and PPXSE categones As a result of this review, a number of reallocations have been made wthin the trading accounts and across the
from 1 >ﬂ=.= 2015 to 3 ' Companies receipts and payments accounts
PBI_ 2016 1 Suppliers collecting their stock paid a pallet collection charge to contnbute towards the costs incurred by the Administration estates

in holding open the sites

At appointment the UK compantes still maintained the payroll for Northem Insh employees  This was subsequently passed to PPX
Ireland, but until such time the Administration estates were rembursed for this cost ]
Licence fees charged to the buyers' of the business are included as trading costs as the matching rental cost 1s included as a trading
cost In the last reported trading account this receipt was not mcluded withun trading Howewer, the assocCiated rental (and ancillary)
costs incurred that relates fo these receipts 1s now also included within the trading account The net position on licence fees and

rental costs 1s nil

N Included within the trading costs are £595k of costs that relate to the maintenance of the credit control function in Northampton to
4 collect the pre admimistration trade debtors These costs have been apportioned in accordance with the total book debts at the date of
admimstration, 60% to PPXE and 40% to TPC

Trading profit has been allocated between the four trading entities based on % of opening stock hetd (by TPC, RHG and HSPG) and a
5 togve a mark up on costs paid by PPXSE and to recogrise it had its own sales income dunng the administration (from third party
storage services it prowded)

©
ts © 2016 Deloitte LLP | Private and Confidential | Paperiinx Group 11 Agril 2016 25




The Paper Company Ltd (In Administration)

>UHU0=Q mnmw _ Joint Adminstrators’ Receipts and Payments

TPC

Recei U.ww and SoAvalues Notes 30-5ep-15 Change
TRADING PROFIT LESS DEBT COLLECTION COSTS 2621880 1 1,368,456
Payments Accounts NON TRADING RECEIPTS
Pre appointment book debts 9 545 310 34 521704 10 186 928 24334776
Sale of Narrow Format Reets business 260 000 260 000 -
Sale of Visual Technology Solutions business - - -
UK Intercompany Receivables recovered 10510 - 10 510
.._-_._@ tmﬁmﬂ Ooaﬂvm—._< Sale of Packaging companes - - -
= Sale of Tax Losses 175,000 144 333 30 667
Limited Sale of MV F&F and PAM 50 000 2 117 508 300 000 {182 492)
Sale of Brands / Patents / Licences 2 24 000 (24 00
Sale of Freehold and Leasehold Property 798 985 650 000 148 985
Sub tenant rental income 2 11 400 69 358 (57 958)
i Unaflocated Debtors 285 869 - 285 869
mmnm—uﬁm mﬂn vm<30=ﬁm Other mterco recehables Uncertain - - -
account for the period 1 Lete Payment charge 120 - 120
. . Insurance refund - - .
April 2015 to 3 April 2016 Rates retunds 2015 . 22815
Sundry receipts 535 - 535
Utilhies refund - -
Lease sumender fee 2 500 - 2 500
Bank interest gross 25 746 §278 19 470
SAYE sumplus 2 56 120 298 738 (242 618)
Cash at appointment 605 966 588 511 575,002 13419
Impart Duty 147 256 - 147 256
VAT BDR claim 591,749 - 691,749
NON TRADING RECEIPTS 37,716,329 12,814,724 25,201,605
NON TRADING PAYMENTS
Admrustrators' fees (1 196 375) {536 703) {659 672)
Administrators’ expenses {22017} - (22047
Agents/Valuers fees (18 746) {6 865) (11 881)
Legal fees {205,171) {5 333) (199 839)
Other Professional fees {3 425) {68 435) 65010
Qther property / sundry costs {7 049) - {7 049}
Statutory advertising (508} {1 100) 592
Debt collection costs (91 865) - (91 865)
Bank charges (2 6a4) {1 828} (B1B6)
Storage costs {5 944) (3 739) {2,20%)
' Specific Bond 230} . (230)
Creditors' and Commultee riteeting costs {501} - (501)
Website Costs {182) - (182)
NON TRADING PAYMENTS {1,554,659) {624,003) {930,655)
DISTRIBUTIONS AND THIRD PARTY FUNDS
Therd party funds 4,085 - 4,085
Funds Recened in Emor (4 085) - (4 085)
Settlement of priority interest on debtor recoveries 3 (22,768 146) - (22,768 146)
Destributions and Third Party funds {22,768, 148} - (22,768,148)
Interco monies (recervable) / payable 4 61890 49 794 12 095
e c_ o NET RECEIPTS / (PAYMENTS} 12,823,156 414,728,201 13,308,872 1,419,229
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
AN Interest Bearing Bank Account 12 968 200 13 281 791 (313 501
T O I A Collections account . . .
N T VAT Recehable / (Payeble) 1 760 001 27 181 1732 821
14,728,201 13,308,972 1,419,229

a0
ﬂ\ ~ \-\m
- (o © 2018 Delotte LLP | Prvate and Confidentlal | Papedinx Group 11 Apni 2016 26




Appendices

Recelipts and
Payments Accounts

The Paper Company
Limited

Receipts and payments
account for the period 1
April 2015 to 3 April 2016

Since the last report to creditors, the Admimstrators have rewewed the receipts and payments accounts of all the Comparnes to ensure costs are matched

to associated realisations, and costs and realisations are approprately allocated between companies and categones As a result of this review, a number
of reallocations havwe been made within the trading accounts and across the Compantes receipts and payments accounts

In the Joint Administrators' proposals trading accounts were shown separately for RHG, HSP and TPC  Howewer, as noted in subsequent reports, dunng
the course of the administrations 1t become apparent that this resulted in trading costs and realisations falling largely into which ever entity the invoices
were raised toffrom  In practice, the businesses (both before and after administration) had a level of mutual reltance and cost shanng  As such the
Administrators have consider it appropnate that all trading recetpts and payments should be shown in trading account, with the resulting trading surplus
being split between the four trading entities, being RHG, TCP, HSPG, and PPXSE

The "Trading Profit" shown 1s less the debt collection costs allocated to TPC and RHG (as more fully explained in the note 4 on the Trading Account")

Mowvement in pened refates to reallocation to other entities as noted abowe

TPC's book debts were subject to an imoice finance amangement with RBSIF  RBSIF has been repaid 1n full and the debts reassigned to TPC  For
transparency, debtor recovenes hawe been shown gross, and the settlement of RBSIF has been shown on the R&P, albert these monies were recened
directly mto trust accounts and it 1s only the debtor surplus that as been passed to the Administrators

Any intercompany loans receivable or payable largely anse following the realiocation of trading profits, transfer of book debt receipts and costs from RHG
and HSPG to PPXE, and the general revew of receipts and payments accounts These funds will be transfemed between the companies in due course

© 2016 Delotte LLP | Private and Confidential | Paperinx Group 11 Apnl 2016 27




Appendices

Recelpts and
Paymentis Accounts

Howard Smith Paper
Group Limited

Receipts and payments
account for the period 1
April 2015 to 3 April 2016

Howard Smith Paper Group Ltd {In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments

TRADING PROFIT
NON TRADING RECEPTS
Pre appointment book debts
Sale of Narmow Format Reels business

Sale of Visual Technology Solutions business
UK Intercompany Recenables recoverad

Sale of Packaging companies

Sale of Tax Losses

Sale of MV F&F and P&M

Sale of Brands / Patents / Licences

Sale of Freehold and Leasehold Property

Sub tenant rental income

Unallocated Dettors

Other interco recenables

Late Payment charge

Insurance refund

Rates refunds

Sundry receipts

Utilities refund

Lease surrender fee

Bank interest gross

SAYE sumlus

Cash at appointment

import Buty

VAT BOR claim

NON TRADING RECEIPTS
NON TRADING PAYMENTS

Administrators’ fees

Admunistrators’ expenses

Agents/Valuers fees

Legal fees

Cther Professional fees

Qther property / sundry costs

Statutory advertising

Debt collection costs

Bank charges

Storage costs

Specrfic Bond

Creditors and Commuttee meeting costs

Website Costs

NON TRADING PAYMENTS
DISTRIBUTIONS AND THIRD PARTY FUNDS

Third party funds

Funds Recened in Eror

Seftfernent of pnonty interest on debtor ecoveries

Distnbutions and Third Party funds
Interco momes (recenable) / payable
NET RECEIPTS / (PAYMENTS)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Interest Bearing Bank Account
Collections account
VAT Recehable / (Payable)

SoAvalues

HSPG

03-Apr-16

HSPG

30-Scp-15

3,702 (702

175 000 144 333 30 667
255 000 20 000 235 000
41 500 24 500 17 000

84 635 84 635 .
265 690 - 265 660

7914 248 - . .
635 635

752 - 752
24 1311 (1287

535 - 535

10 357 4080 & 267
26683 - 26 883
2.213 248 1020 890 1051643 (31 05%
224 480 . 224 480
2,106,152 1,334,515 771,667
(684 139) (307 154) (376 685)
(8 685) - {8 635}
(21.855) {21 855)
(75 549) (75 5489)
{3 500) - (3 500)
(685) (695)
(296) (296)
(1210) (865) {345)
{1,000 . {1 000}
(230) + (230}
(501) . {501
{72) - (72)
797,732) {308,020) (489,713}
75178 - 75178
10,127,496 1,975,603 1,645,405 334,198
420 286 1648 479 {1229 013)
1452 568 - 1452 568
108,569 {4 074) 110,643
1,979,503 1,645,405 334,198

© 2018 Deloitte LLP | Prvate and Confidential | Paperfinx Group 11 April 2016

28




Appendices

Receipts and
Payments Accounts

Howard Smith Paper
Group Limited

Receipts and payments
account for the period 1
April 2015 to 3 April 2016

©
Q
v

A
\V
TN
R

:
J
A

7/
o
[

Since the [ast report to creditors, the Administrators have revewed the receipts and payments accounts of all the Companies to ensure costs are matched
to associated realisations, and costs and realisations are appropnately allocated between companies and categones As a result of this rewew, a number
of reallocations have been made within the trading accounts and across the Companies receipts and payments accounts

In the Joint Administrators' proposals trading accounts were shown separately for RHG, HSP and TPC  However, as noted in subsequent reports, duning
the course of the admimistrations it become apparent that this resulted In trading costs and realisations falling largely into which ever entity the invoices
were raised to/from  In practice, the businesses (both before and after administration) had a level of mutua! reliance and cost shanng  As such the
Administrators have consider it appropnate that all trading recerpts and payments should be shown In trading account, with the resulting trading surplus
being split between the four trading entities, being RHG, TCP, HSPG, and PPXSE

As noted in the reports, the book debts of RHG and HSPG were assigned to PPXE and then assigned further by PPXE to ING  As such, book debt
recovenes and associated costs are shown in PPXE

Any intercompany lpans recevable or payable largely anse following the reallocation of trading profits, transfer of book debt recerpts and costs from RHG
and HSPG to PPXE, and the general rewew of receipts and payments accounts These funds will be transfermed between the companies 1n due course

© 2016 Defostte LLP | Prvate and Confidential | Paperinx Group 11 Apnl 2016 29




Robert Horne Group Ltd (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

RHG

Appendices

£ SoAvalues Notes 30-Sep-15
mmom_ﬂ.ﬁm and TRADING PROFIT 2738 227 1
N
Payments Accounts e T ook deots . .
Sale of Namow Format Reels business - - .
Sale of Visual Technology Solutions business 3 1 400 000 1582 000 {182 000)
UK Intercompany Recenables recovered 40 638 - 40 638
Robert Horne Group Sate of Peckaging companies - - -
Sale of Tax Losses 3 175 000 144 333 30 667
Limited Sale of MV FAF and P&M 53972 8254 47718
Sale of Brands / Patents / Licences 77.570 - 77 570
Sale of Freehold and Leasehold Property 2 500 000 4 2 400 000 2 400 000 -
Sub tenant rental income 122,241 26243 95 998
. Unaliocated Detitors 157 677 - 157 677
Receipts and payments Other nterco recenables 1279177 y - .
- Late Payment charge 1362 - 1362
account for the period 1 msurance refund 357 : ooy
H H Rates refunds 2372 - 2372
April 2015 to 3 April 2016 Sundry recerpts : 757 @ 572)
Wilities refund 840 - B840
Lease sumender fee 2500 2 500 -
Bank interest gross 28672 11,418 17 256
SAYE surplus 215935 - 215935
Cash at appolntment 3255173 2604 768 2818 551 {11 783)
~ Irmport Cuty . . -
VAT BDR claim 353,422 - 353 422
t NON TRADING RECEIPTS T.637,225 8,756,870 840,356
\ NON TRADING PAYTMENTS
Administrators foes (1 352 958} (830 974) (721 982)
Admirustrators’ expenses (29 193} . {29 793)
Agents/Vatuers fees (81 562) (8,300 (53 262)
Legal fees (273 801) - (273 801}
Other Professional fees 8212 (25,707) 17,485
Other property / sundry costs {16 015) - {18 015)
Statutory advertising (296) - (296)
Debt collection costs - - -
Bank chamges - (8715 (2 05%) {4 655)
Storage costs {1 000) - {1 000}
Specific Bond (230} - {230)
Crediiors' and Committee meeting costs {656) - (656)
Website Costs (246) - (246)
NON TRADING PAYMENTS {1,751,28%) (B87,040) (1,084,243)
DISTRIBUTIONS AND THIRD PARTY FUNDS
Therd party funds
Funds Recened in Emror
Settlement of prionty Interest on debtor recovenes - -
Dustributions and Third Party funds - . -
Interco monies (receivable) / payable 5 85 403 1238 84 166
c o NET RECEIPTS / (PAYMENTS}) 15,769,577 2,025,664 8,552,112 (526,448)
O _ MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
- P a Interest Bearing Bank Account 5521 818 8712 043 (3 191 125)
- B AY Collections account 2618 671 . 2 618,671
L R LY VAT Recenable / (Payable) (114 825) {160,831} 48 006
8,025,664 8,552,112 {526,248)
¢
\\ Ay __
s,

= © 20186 Deloitte LLP | Private and Confidential | Paperinx Group 11 April 2016 30




Appendices

Receipts and
Payments Accounts

Robert Horne Group
Limited

Receipts and payments
account for the period 1
April 2015 to 3 April 2016

Q00

Since the last report to creditors, the Administrators have revewed the receipts and payments accounts of all the Companies to ensure costs are matched
to associated realisations, and costs and realisations are appropnately allocated between companies and categones As a result of this revew a number
of realiccations have been made within the trading accounts and across the Companies receipts and payments accounts

In the Joint Administrators’ proposals trading accounts were shown separately for RHG, HSP and TPC However, as noted in subsequent reports, dunng
the course of the administrations it become apparent that this resulted in trading costs and realisations falling largely into which ewver entity the invoices
were raised to/from  In practice, the businesses (both before and after admimstration) had a level of mutual rehance and cost shanng  As such the
Administrators hawe consider it appropnate that all trading receipts and payments should be shown in trading account, with the resulting trading sumplus
being sphit between the four trading entities, being RHG, TCP, HSPG, and PPXSE

As noted in the reports, the book debts of RHG and HSPG were assigned to PPXE and then assigned further by PPXE to ING  As such, book debt
recovenes and associated costs are shown in PPXE

The movement i the penod relates to the transfer {to trading receipts where it 1s matched to rental costs) of icence fees paid with the sale of the VTS
busingess, and the allocation of tax lesses acress the four trading businesses

RHG continues to hold a further property (tenanted) which 1s expected to be sold in the next penod

Any intercompany loans recenable or payable largely anse following the realiocation of trading profits, transfer of book debt receipts and costs from RHG
and HSPG to PPXE, and the general review of receipts and payments accounts These funds will be transferred between the compantes 1n due course

© 2016 Delote LLP | Pnvate and Cenfidential | Paperinx Group 11 Apnl 2016 31




Appendices _

Receipts and ”
Payments Accounts !

Paperlinx Services
(Europe) Limited

Receipts and payments
account for the period 1
April 2015 to 3 April 2016

\\p/.@

W ey

©
[~
& & o

s

D 9
W
)

Paperiinx Services {(Europe) Ltd (In Administratron)
Joint Admimistrators’ Receipts and Payments

TRADING PROFIT
NON TRADING RECEIPTS
Pre appointment book debts
Sale of Narrow Format Reels business.
Sale of Visual Technology Solutions business
UK Intercompany Recenables recovered
Sale of Packaging comparres
Sale of Tax Losses
Sate of MV F&F and P&M
Sale of Brands / Patents / Licences
Sale of Freehold and Leasehold Property
Sub tenant rental income
Unallocated Debtors
Other interco recenables
Late Payment change
Insurance refund
Rates refunds
Sundry receipts
Ltities refund
Laase sumender fee
Bank interest gross
SAYE surplus
Cash at appointment
Import Cuty
VAT BDR claim
NON TRADING RECEIPTS
NON TRADING PAYMENTS
Administrators' fees
Administrators’ expenses
Agents/Valuers fees
Legal fees
Other Professional fees
Other property / sundry costs
Statutory adwertising
Debt collection costs
Bank ¢harges
Storage costs
Specific Bond
Creditors' and Committee meeting costs
Woebsite Costs
NON TRADING PAYMENTS
DISTRIBUTIONS AND THIRD PARTY FUNDS
Third party funds
Funds Recewved n Emor
Settlement of priority mterest on debtor recoveries
Distnbutrons and Third Party funds
imerzo rmonies (recenable) / payable

SoAvalues Notes

Uncertain

PPXSE
30-Sep-15

138

58 908

(52 766)

84,307

199,841

@

501)

(3 765)

)

(501

14,270)

{4,267

(3081

200 000

(203 081)

NET RECBPTS / (PAYMENTS)

50,000

450,259

353,769

98,491

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Interest Bearing Bank Acgount
Collections sccount
VAT Recervable / (Payable)

£49 936

323

322 %61

30,808

126 975

(30 485

450,259

353,769

96,491

© 2016 Delotta LLP | Prvate and Confidential | Paperinx Group 11 Apnl 2018 32




>_u UQ:Q_OOW Since the [ast report o creditors, the Admimistrators hawe revewed the receipts and payments accounts of ali the Companies to ensure costs are matched
mmﬂm_Uﬁm DBQ to associated reahisations, and costs and realisations are appropnately allocated between companies and categones As a result of this revew, a number
of reallocations have been made within the trading accounts and across the Companies receipts and payments accounts

Payments Accounts
1 In the Joint Administrators' proposals trading accounts were shown separately for RHG, HSP and TPC  However, as noted in subsequent reports dunng
the course of the adminustrations it become apparent that this resulted in trading costs and realisations falling largely inte which ever entity the invoices
_umﬂmq._mzx Services ‘ were raised to/from  In practice, the businesses (both before and after administration) had a lewe] of mutual rehance and cost shanng  As such the

Admunistrators have cons:ider it appropnate that all trading receipts and payments should be shown in trading account, with the resulting trading surptus
being split between the four trading entities, being RHG, TCP, HSPG, and PPXSE

(Europe) Limited

2 Any intercompany loans receivable or payable largely anse following the reallocation of trading profits, transfer of book debt receipts and costs from RHG
and HSPG to PPXE, and the general rewew of receipts and payments accounts These funds wall be transferred between the companies in due course

Receipts and payments
account for the period 1
April 2015 to 3 April 2016

Q00 _

- \.\\,\u,WJ ;/ %y
7 L

© 2016 Deloitte LLP | Private and Confidential | Paperknx Group 11 Apnl 2016 n




Appendices
Receipts and
Paymentis Accounts

Paperlinx (Europe)
Limited

Receipts and payments
account for the period 1
April 2015 to 3 April 2016

Paperiinx (Europe) Ltd (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

DEBT COLLECTION COSTS FROM TRADING
NON TRADING RECEIPTS
Pre appointrment book debts
Sale of Namow Format Reels business
Sale of Visual Technology Solutions business
UK Intercompany Recersbles recovered
Sale of Packaging companies
Sale of Tax Losses
Sale of MV, F&F and PAM
Sale of Brands / Patents / Licences
Sale of Freehold and Leasehold Property
Sub tenant rental income
Unallocated Debtors
QOther interco receivables
Late Payment chame
Insurance refund
Rates refunds
Sundry recespts
Llities refund
Lease sumender fee
Bank interest gross
SAYE surplus
Cash at appointment
import Duty
VAT BDR claim
NON TRADING RECEPTS
NON TRADING PAYMENTS
Administrators’ fees
Administrators’ expenses
Agentai/aluers fees
Legal fees
Other Professional fees.
Other property / sundry costs
Statutory advertising
Debt coflection costs
Bank charges
Storage costs
Specific Bond
Creditors’ and Committee meeting costs
Webasite Costs
NON TRADING PAYMENTS
DISTRIBUTICNS AND THIRD PARTY FUNDS
Third party furids
Funds Recenved in Emor
Setllernent of priodty interest on dabtor recoweries
Drstrituitions and Third Party funds
Interco momes (recenable) / payable

SoAvalues Notes

17 379 571 2

637 881

Uncertain

7 589

PPXE
30-Sep-15

PPXE

03-Apr-16
(357,000}

95361115 9777 B8O

1422 g
7 589 7 589

1413

58,475,128 9,785,478

45,688,650

(76 708)

(58 904)

76 708)

{59 904)

(136,612)

{136,612}

(40 427 889)

{40 427 B89)

{40,427,889)
(229 390)

(40,427 ,889)
(229 350)

NET RECEIPTS / (PAYMENTS)

18,025,041

14,324,237 9,441,879

4,882,358

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Interest Bearing Bank Account
Collections account
VAT Receivable / (Payable)

14 319 378 441879

4 858 -

4877 499

4 858

14,324,237 9,441,879

4,882,358

© 2018 Delosite LLP | Private and Confidential | Paperiinx Group 11 April 2016

34




i Notes
>_U _UQ—.- d Ices Since the last report to creditors, the Administrators have revewed the recerpts and payments accounts of all the Companies to ensure costs are matched
mmom:u..mw DSQ to assoctated realisations, and costs and realisations are appropnately allocated between companies and categones  As a result of this rewew, a number

of realiccations have been made wathin the trading accounts and across the Companies receipts and payments accounts
Payments Accounts

! 1 The "Debt Collection Costs” under this heading represent the allecation of trading costs related to the operation of the credit control operations until 16
October 2015 See note 4 of the Trading Account for further details

Paperlinx (Europe) 2 As noted in the reports, the book debts of RHG and HSPG were assigned to PPXE and then assigned further by PPXE to ING  INGF has been repaid in

Limited full and the debts reassigned to PPXE For transparency, debtor recovenes have been shown gross, and the settlement of ING has been shown on the
R&P, albeit these monies were racenved directly into trust accounts for ING and 1t 1s only the debtor sumplus that as been passed to the Admmistrators

3 Any intercompany loans recenvable or payable largely arnse foliowing the reallocation of trading profits, transfer of book debt receipts and costs from RHG
and HSPG to PPXE, and the general rewew of receipts and payments accounts These funds will be transferred between the companies i due course

Receipts and payments
account for the period 1
April 2015 to 3 April 2016 _

D00

SN |
p\m_.l

© 2016 Delatie LLP | Pnvate and Confidential | Paperink Group 11 Apnl 2016 35




Appendices
Receipts and
Payments Accounts

Paperlinx Treasury
(Europe) Limited

Receipts and payments
account for the period 1
April 2015 to 3 April 2016

Paperiinx Treasury (Europe) Ltd {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

TRADING PROFIT
NON TRADING RECEIPTS

Pre appointment book debts

Sale of Namow Formnat Reels business

Sale of Visual Technology Solutions business

Intercompany Recenables - Spain

Sale of Packaging companies

Sale of Tax Losses

Sale of MV, F&F and P&M

Sale of Brands / Patents / Licences

Sale of Freehold and Leasehold Property

Sub tenant rental income

Unallocated Gebtors

Other interco recenables

Late Payment charge

Insurance refund

Rates refunds

Sundry recempts

Utiities refund

Lease sumender fag

Bank interest gross

SAYE sumplus .

Cash at appontment

import Duty

VAT BOR claim

NON TRADING RECEIPTS
NON TRADING PAYMENTS

Admimstrators' fees

Administrators' expenses

Agents/Valuers fees

Legal fees

Other Professional fees

Other property / sundry costs

Statutory adwertising

Debt coflection costs

Bank charges

Storage costs

Speciiic Bond

Creditors’ and Commitiee meeting costs

‘Website Costs

NON TRADING PAYMENTS
DISTRIBUTIONS AND THIRD PARTY FUNDS
Third party funds
Funds Recerved in Emor
Settlement of pnority nterest on debtor recoweries
Drstributions and Third Party funds
interco monies {recehable) / payable

SoAvalues Notes

PPXT

03-Apr-16

PPXT
30-5ep-15

Uncertain -

373

1,079,497 1,077,525

1,488

1 077,525

2,155,463

2,153,219

2,245

(89,496)
(833)

(57 516)
(124)

:.3
(230}

(37,147)

(55 156)

{52,349)
(633)

(2360

(124)

(230}

{145,015)

192,318}

_muhm.s

(200,000)

200,000

NET RECEIPTS / (PAYMENTS)

1,079,497 2,007,449

1,860,900

146,548

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
interest Beanng Bank Account
Coflectlons account
VAT Receivabie / (Payable)

2,007 449

1853,4M

7429

153 978

{7,429}

2,007 449

1,860,500

146,548

© 2016 Deloitte LLP | Prvate and Confidential | Paperinx Group 11 Aprll 2016




Appendices Notes ]

Since the last report to credtors the Admumistraters have revewed the receipts and payments accounts of all the Companies to ensure costs are matched
_ummnm__u.nm mja to associated realisations, and costs and realisations are appropnately allocated between companies and categones  As a result of this revew, a number
of reallocations have been made within the trading accounts and across the Companies receipts and payments accounts
Payments Accounts

1 Any ntercompany ioans recevable or payable largely anse following the reallocation of trading profits, transfer of book debt receipts and costs from RHG
: and HSPG to PPXE, and the general revew of receipts and payments accounts These funds will be transfered between the companies in due course

Paperlinx Treasury
(Europe) Limited

Receipts and payments
account for the period 1
April 2015 to 3 April 2016

Q00

;s ,
O A MD
D N, e &

Aur/ ] h
NVERE
~ © 2016 Deloitte LLP | Private and Confidential | Paperlinx Group 11 Apnl 2016 37




Appendices
Receipts and
Payments Accounts

Paperlinx Brands
(Europe) Limited

Receipts and payments
account for the period 1
April 2015 to 3 April 2016

TRADING PROFIT
NCN TRADING RECEIPTS

Paperlinx Brands {Europe) Ltd {In Administration)
Joint Adminlstrators’ Recelpts and Payments

Pra appointment book debts

Sale of Narow Format Reels business
Sale of Visual Technology Solutlons busmess
UK Intercormpany Receivables recovered

Sate of Packaging companies

Sale of Tax Losses

Sale of MV FA&F and P&M

Sale of Brands / Patents / Licences

Sale of Freehold and Leasehold Property

Sub tenant rental incoma
Unallocated Debtors
Other interco recenables
Late Payment charge
Insurance refund

Rates refunds

Sundry recelpts

Utilities refund

Lease surrender fee
Bank interest gross
SAYE surplus

Cash at appointment
Import Duty

VAT BDR claim

NON TRADING RECETPTS

NON TRADING PAYMENTS

Admirstrators' fees
Admirstretors expenses
Agents/NValuers fees

Lepal fees

Other Professional fees
Other property / sundry costs
Statutery adwertising

Debt collection costs

Bank charges

Storage costs
Specific Bond

Creditors' and Committee meeting costs

Website Costs
NON TRADING PAYMENTS

DISTRIBUTIONS AND THIRD PARTY FUNDS

Third party funds
Funds Recened in Emror

Settiernent of prioddty interest on debtor recowveries

Distritntions and Thind Party funds
Interco monies (receivable) / payable

NET RECEIPTS / (PAYMENTS)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Interest Bearing Bank Account
Collections account
VAT Recehable / (Payable)

SoAvalues Notes

PPXB

03-Apr.16

PPXB
30-Sep-15

21

67 000 67 000

21 - 21

9 8 30

T 200 7187 7187

74,248 7,218 67,030

(14 225) (14 225)

{30 356) - (30 256)
{44,581) (44,581)

] - 0)

7,209 29,665 7,216 22,449
28858 7218 21640

810 - 810

28,665 1,218 22,449

© 2016 Deloitte LLP | Private end Confidential | Paperinx Group 11 April 2016

38




Appendices (Notes _ _____________

Since the last report to creditors, the Admimistrators have revewed the receipls and payments accounts of ali the Companies to ensure costs are matched
_.Nmﬂm_ Uﬁm DDQ to associated realisations, and costs and reahisations are appropnately allocated between companes and categones As a result of this revew a number
of reallocations hawe been made within the trading accounts and across the Companies receipts and payments accounts
Payments Accounts

1 Any ntercompany loans recenable or payable largely anse following the reallocation of trading profits, transfer of book debt receipts and costs from RHG
and HSPG to PPXE, and the genera! revew of receipts and payments accounts These funds will be transferred between the compamies in due course

Paperlinx Brands
(Europe) Limited

Receipts and payments
account for the period 1
April 2015 to 3 April 2016

Q00

32 N

> el
i © 2016 Delotte LLP | Private and Confidental ] Paperfink Group 11 Apnl 2018 39




Appendices
Receipts and

Payments Accounts

Paperlinx Investments

(Europe) Limited

Receipts and payments
account for the period 1
April 2015 to 3 April 2016

Paperiinx Investments (Europe} Ltd In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Recelipts and Payments

PEXi PPXI

SoA vailues Notes 03-Apr-16 30-Sep-15
TRADING PROFIT _IJIJ
NON TRADING RECEIPTS
Pra appeintment book debts 79 148 287 78 862
Sale of Narow Format Reels business -
Sale of Visual Techriology Solutions business -
UK Intercompany Recenables recovered - - -
Sale of Packaging companies 5 000,000 1 4,736,944 4,997 440 {260,496)
Sale of Tax Losses - .
Sale of MV F&F and P&M - -
Sale of Brands / Patents / Licences B - -
Sale of Freehold and Leasehold Property - -
Sub tenant rental iIncome - -
Unallocated Debtors - -
Other interco receivables Uncertain - - B
Late Payment charge - - -
nsurance refund 31 44 30 657 787
Rates refunds - - -
Sundry receipts 4514 2,580 4,934
Ltilities refuna - - -
Lease sumender fee - . .
Bank Interest gross 10,547 4 881 5686
SAYE surpius - - .
Cash at appoimment TO 893 2,048 80,920 (78.874)
import Duty - R
VATBCR claim . R
NON TRADING RECEIPTS 4,864,643 5,116,745 (252,102)
NON TRADING PAYMENTS
Administrators’ fees (408,284) (338,875) {71,408)
Administrators' expenses (1,298) - {1 298)
Agents/Valuers feas - - .
Legal fees (104 220} - {104 220)
Other Professional fees - .
Other property / surdry costs - -
Statutory advertising . -
Debt collection costs - -
Bank charges -
Storage costs - - -
Specific Bond 230 - {230)
Creditors’ and Committee meeting costs - - -
Website Costs - - -
NON TRADING PAYMENTS {514,032) {336,875) (177,156)
DISTRIBUTIONS AND THIRD PARTY FUNDS
Third party funds -
Funds Recerved in Error - -
Settlemnent of priority interest on debtor recoveries - -
Dxsteibutions and Third Party funds B -
Interco monies {receivable) / payable 2 - - -
NET RECEIPTS / (PAYMENTS) 5,070,893 4,350,612 4,779,87/ (429,258)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Interest Bearing Bank Account 77 865 4712415 (4 634,750)
Colfections account 4,272 867 - 4272 867
VAT Recenable / (Payable) 80 67 455 (67,375)
4,350,612 4,779,870 (429,258)

© 2016 Deloitta LLP § Private and Confidential | Paperinx Group 11 Apnl 2018

40




Appendices
Receipts and
Payments Accounts

Paperlinx Investments
(Europe) Limited

Receipts and payments
account for the period 1
April 2015 to 3 April 2016

@00
SN

-t
%

T

Since the last report to creditors the Administrators have revewed the receipts and payments accounts of all the Companies to ensure costs are matched
to associated realisations, and costs and realisations are appropnately allocated between companies and categones As a result of this revew, a number
of reallocations have been made within the trading accounts and across the Companies recespts and payments accounts

1 The reduction 1n value from the sale of the Packaging Companies relates to the transfer to other entities as value recerved at completion of the transaction
that related to the sale of tax [osses and the seftlement of intercompany recenables

2 Any intercompany loans recevable or payable largely anse following the reallocation of trading profits transfer of book debt receipts and costs from RHG
and HSPG to PPXE, and the general revew of receipts and payments accounts These funds will be transferred between the compames i due course

© 2016 Delote LLP | Privete and Confidential | Paperinx Group 11 Apnl 2016 41




Appendices

Appendix B
Joint Administrators’ time costs for The Paper Company Limited for the period 1 April 2015 to 3 April 2016

Average
rate/h

Pantnera & Directors Asumtant Direclors Asmistants & Support TOTAL

Hours Cost (€)

Hours Cast (T) Hours Cost (£} Cost (£}

| Administration and Planning
Cashienna and Statutory Fiing 178675 3% 2232825 2530 1295650 7600 083400 9510 mswso|| 2235 96,545 00
Case Management and Closure 6660 4873750 5815 31297 00 610 257300 1468 27730| 823 177650 (| 78| 14115130 43056
Imioal Actions 038 2275 16% 1046000 3590 18372001 1020 32900{ 8% 233 % 7225 ReT72s|) 45228
e e iNsohency Pracliongl — 15'e0 1566400 | 1280 7626 00 200 1,01000] 5340 22us0] 3170 792300}) 11980 5448800 || 45466
5890 49100 12175 7i7825] _€a 0 32911601 26478 9912530 | 218 00 660550 [ 75223  soamazes|( 43184
Investigations —
Investigations 050 ans0| 1328 8saom| 3170 1879850 6265 2713850) 1245 356025 (| 12088 5548575 (| 48499
Reports on Drrectors’ Conduct 060 500|040 774 0 - - 800 340000 060 153 00 960 437300 || 45552
110 57850 1368 §81300 | 3170 RTesal 7068 30335501 1308 371325 | 13615 §2,338 75 || 48282
Trading
Day * Contol of Trading 1375 906125 2085 1050875 850 266500( 2600 870800| 3750 835000|| 10440 s73000|| 35738
Ongawg Trading 18620 11515400 7570 423750 87| 2mess70| 21140 6924000 | 28110 5379950 || 114327 4s3sa870|| 4z29s
Monitonng Trading 3360 28906 50 - - . - 1400 443000 5340 1293000 10100 4531650 (| 45858
Closure of Trade 330 206250] 2490 1B77850| 1190 800950] 7385 072625| 6295 1480700 || 17890 7038475 || 3e7es
Z16 85 15520425 12125 8958275 | 45727 | T1163020] 325251 _ 113154281 39495 B7.986 50 | | 152557 | 63756795 | 41791
'Realisation of Assets
Book Debts 50 10 383055 | 1860 1e600| 3430| mapon] Tw 234250| 500 75000 || 45080 20513700 ass4
Other Assets (e g Stock) 485 337850 388 230000 . . Y 19 391 50 . - 5800 2508800 || 43221
Chattel Assats 120 73800 270 1786 50 3w 181500] 3050 9,760 60 . . 3740 1379950 || 3637
Property - Freshokt and Leasehokd 3100 2323500 810 5305 50 - . 550 233750| 070 17850 4530 o0 l| eSS
Retenton of Title 2% Beseso| 1eras|  i0sie s . . 2820 S15%00| 2885 543750 || 49a80| 21500925]| 43480
Sale of Business / Assets 58 50 4530250 | 3820 2020000 1475 903500 450 207000 - - 1595 gse0750 || 7383
Third Party Assets . . - - . . 2110 675200 - - 2110 575200 || 32000
818 | 3egsa0b | Pes7vo| 96389928 | 33308  14203300] 43090 15533680 3288 838500 | [ 123235 se245076] | 4Tze4
Creditors
Employees 740 470450 380 212300 11215 4596150 14735 5191375] o5 22045250 a3m7s| 1zvaeace|| ames
Preferental . . 010 50 00 . . . - . . 010 s000|| s0000
Secured 1800 1244500 700 455000 . - . . - - 2300 1690500 [| 73891
Sharehakders - . - - . . - - - - - - -
Unsecured 920 7%l 1558 gesss ! 1980 gmasol ssm0 084780} 7310 sasteso|| arzes| 1113z6%0]| 20850
3260 2453100 2645 1659150 13175 S5784 00| 20285 7256128 38415 Be26175| [ 777 e0| 25573950 328 80
Case Specific Matters
Lirgation - . 025 12500 - . . . . 025 12500 ||  s000
Pensions . . 140 835 00 030 100 1730 735250 . . 1900 831050 || 43730
VAT 7470 782815 215 127850 - - 950 403750 145 3850 87 80 g6 || 95578
Tax 13 80 1392550 - - 070 85| 0% 167 50 - - 14 80 1457950 || 98510
38 30 9220700 380 2,238 50 100 0980  273g 11,557 50 145 31860 | 12185 tossatoo||  srrse
TOTAL HOURS & COST [ seseol as2z337s| ssse0]|  masnaas) 1essor]  asizere] 131923 aszzziao] tosaas| 2195150 || 4ssees| 97038950 |  aseon
[AVERAGE RATE/HOUR PER GRADE fe 775.69 | [e 55124 | le 44699 | le 367 80 | (= 23095 |

[FEES bRy ] [Cmra]

o010

owle AC
A\xnv G \%w @

N1

P hid
//,\wﬂ " i
- v © 2016 Delotta LLP | Private and Confldentinl | Paperiing Gloup 11 Apm 2016 42




Appendices
Appendix B

Joint Administrators’ time costs for The Paper Company Limited for the period 1 October 2015 to 3 April 2016

Cost (£}

Hours

Cost (£)

Hours

Hours

Cost (£

Hours.

Cost {£)

FEES DRAWN

Q00
G 08

N4

Cho

I

Administration and Planning E
Cashieriaq and Statutory Fiing 030 27300 830 5648 50 730 3@900| 3240 1311300 329 10 363 50 8120 3326700 || 409869
Case Management and Closure 4820 3130100 5035 26 229 50 360 154800 €518 2696030 | 5820 1438000 | 225531 10041880 (] as526
General Reporting 370 267800 1050 5 860 50 - - 14 40 5 400 00 750 1,834 50 3510 1583300 || 43859

5220 34,25200 | 6915 3773850 | 1090 S4i700] 11168  4547330] 6860 76,638 00 38283 | 1a951880 [ 43813

Investigations

Investigations - - 245 122500 . - 1095 5564 50 495 146025 1835 826975 || as0e7
- - 2 45 ._.mm 00 - - 10 85 m-lgh 50 4 85 1,450 25 48 35 8,269 75 450 67

Trading
Ongoing Trading 280 2,548 00 - - . . 1240 527000 | 2780 6.16100 30 1397900 || 32508
Monttoring Trading 2100 18,712 850 - - - - - - - - 2100 18 71280 89107
Closure of Trade 110 70950 1140 7,809 00 - . 42325 1780625 | 2280 567000 7755 3499475 || 41257

7490 2497000 | 4140 7,509 00 - 54.65 2307625 | 5060 11,831 00 14155 54,686 25 | [ 46689

Realsation of Assets
Book Debis 1490 1gesso| 1170 649750 8400 %12000] 5530 18287 50 500 75000 | 170%0 7365050 || 43088
Other Assets (e g Stock) . - 135 87500 . . 450 191250 - . 585 258750 || 423
Chattel Assets - . 080 548 00 - - . - 080 54800 || 68500
Property - Freehokd and Leasehoid 450 2 802 50 130 798 00 - 550 233750 140 35700 1270 639500 503 54
Retertion of Titi 020 +29 00 - - - - - - - . 020 129001 84500
Sale of Business / Assets . - - - 075 480 00 - . - . 075 aooo|]  ss000

1860 150z 00] 1515 851850 3478 3660000 | 6530 23637 60 540 1,107 00 191 20 83,750 60 438323

Creditors
Ermployses 070 584 00 3% 179800 - . 4415 18,763 75 125 3975 4960 2148550 | an8
Preferental . - 010 5000 - . - . . . 010 s000|| 50000
Secured 130 110350 . - - - - - 130 110350 || 8488s
Unsecured 570 4604 00 245 124350 3575 1466675 | 13320 2682600 (| 17710 4734225 || 26732

770 5,20 50 585 3,081 50 7980 3343260 | 13468 7718575 | [ 228 10 55,981 25 | |___ 30680

Case Specific Matters ——=
Litgabon 025 12500 . - . 025 12500 (| 50000
Pensions . . 050 25000 . 1840 7,820 00 . - 1890 807000 || 42698
VAT 2350 23 241 50 205 121000 - - 950 4,037 50 145 218 50 36 50 2880750 | 78925
Tax 100 961 00 - - 970 488 50 050 167 50 - - 220 161500 || 73408

7450 74,202 50 280 1,585 00 070 @6 | 2840 12,025 00 145 318 60 5785 38617 50 | |_66765

TOTAL HOURS & COST [ 1zse0]  qot7eso0] tosso]  soserso| se3s|  azsosse] 38118 [ taz12905] 20665]  essz050 || srsss| atass3ss|] 42338

AVERAGE RATE/HOUR PER GRADE [e 73] [ ss1a9] [e a114] £ 4um 230 98

659,671 9

© 2016 Delaitte LLP | Private and Confidential | Paperinx Group 11 April 2016




Appendices
Appendix B

Joint Administrators’ time costs for Howard Smith Paper Group Limited for the period 1 April 2015 to 3 April 2016

Partners & Directors Ansistant Directors [Canagnrs Assistam [Lanagers Assistonts & Support TOTAL )M%Mm.a
Hours Lost {£) Houry Cogt (£) Hours Cost (£} Hours Cost (£} Hours Cost (£} Hours Cost {£) Cost (£)
Administration and Planning
Cashiening and Statutory Filing 100 865 00 60 30 39,227 25 400 2,055 00 3820 15,863 00 1378 417875 11725 62,196 0D 530 48
Case Management and Closure 3390 24631 50 4155 23,1150 110 451 00 88 52 34150 20 6110 13,643 00 226 17 96,737 20 427 72
trshial Achons 020 17300 030 195 00 2180 10632.00 - - 13 90 3,548 50 3630 14,548 50 400 79
Lranson with Other Insohvency Practibone - - - - - - - - - - - - -
General Regorting 1190 9198 50 1125 7,162 00 200 1,010 00 53 40 22 245 00 N7 7523 00 110 25 47 538 50 431 19
4700 3491800 | 113 40 70,395.75 29 00 14.148.00 | 18012 7226420 | 120 45 29.204.25 45997 | 221,020 20 45109
Investigsations
investgatons o050 432 50 1905 12763 50 1350 7,127 50 54 95 23,964 50 16 50 4,620 00 104 50 48,908 00 468 02
Reports on Directors’ Conduct 080 546 00 050 34250 . - 800 3,400 00 080 153 X 870 4 441 50 457 89
110 978 50 1955 1310600} 1350 TATEO| €395 27366501 4710 377300 | 11420 53,348 50 487 16
Trading
Day 1 Control of Trading 100 865 00 310 1,472 50 - - 200 62000 Q50 12950 660 3.080 00 466 67
Ongung Trading 8390 56931 0Q TR 20 878 Q0 317 80 144,405 50 11270 36 469 00 179 80 40 168 00 73150 298 901 50 408 61
Morutoring Trading 960 8485 50 - - - - 2.50 800 00 57 90 14,032 50 7000 23 319 00 331
Closure of Trade 180 111900 47 50 31977 50 390 1,969 50 6170 26,014 80 47 20 11443 0 162 10 72 524 00 447 40
B6 30 6745150 | _ 8790 54,37800 [ 32170 148.376.00 | 178.90 6390350 | 28540 65,768 50 97020 | 397,324 50 410 04
Realisation of Assets
Book Debts 200 173000 380 1800 00 - - 200 82000 D80 117 00 820 4,267 00 520 37
Other Assets (e g Stock} 14 55 10178 50 1470 9,457 50 - - 2370 12,128 50 - - 5395 31764 50 53884
Chattet Assets 910 5596 80 540 31576 80 300 151500 2300 729000 - - 4050 17 §78 00 443 90
Property - Freehod and Leasehoid - - 14 40 8,296 00 330 1,666 50 11 50 4,140 00 o 5100 2940 15,153 50 51543
Retention of Title 830 3874 50 105 20 57 495 00 - - 118 40 44,169 50 19 90 3,980 00 249 80 109 519 00 438 43
Sale of Business / Assets 980 8,327 00 73 20,850 00 1175 TS50 400 1,840 00 120 90 00 54 05 38,282 00 708 27
Third Party Assets - - - - - - 710 2,272 00 050 122 50 780 2,394 50 31507
1475 29,706 50 170 80 102,475.00 18 05 10,356 50 195.70 72,460 00 22.40 4,360 50 448 50 219,358 50 48909
Credttors
Empicyees 870 412350 435 265450 3842 15 752.20 85 70 27 88500 8074 17 076 90 21591 67,472 10 31250
Preferental - - o110 5000 - - - - - - °10 50 00 500 00
Secured 050 432 50 - - - - - - - - 050 432 50 865 00
Unsecured 200 173000 14 30 9,308 00 13 80 6,969 00 550 2,337 50 224 25 56,275 00 259 85 76 619 50 254 86
920 6,286 00 1875 12,012.80 §2.22 271 20 9 30,202.50 304.99 73,351 80 476 38 144,574 10 303 50
Case Specific Matters
Libgethon - . 025 12500 - - - - - Q25 12500 500 00
Pensions 320 237150 1535 10038 00 010 a0 580 2,485 00 - - 2445 14,915 50 61004
VAT 65 85 6984275 290 1,857 00 - - 9 50 4,037 50 120 306 00 7945 76,043 25 957 12
89 0§ 72.214.25 18 50 12,020 00 D10 4100 15.32 8,502.50 120 306 00 104.15 91,083 75 874.54
[TOTAL HOURS & COST 26440 | 21155475 az870|  26433725] 43487{ 20076920 72447  zrae9r20| 7s1s4]  17res2is|| 280338] 11272108 43298
[AVERAGE RATE/HOUR PER GRADE 800 13 | 615 60 | le 462.00 | (e 376.57 | £ 236 65 |

[FEES DRAWN

63413883

© 2016 Deloitte LLP | Private and Confldentia! | Paperinx Group 11 Apal 2016




Appendices
Appendix B

Joint Administrators’ time costs for Howard Smith Paper Group Limited for the period 1 October 2015 to 3 April 2016
. . Avorage
Partn~ro & Dircctors Acnintant D ~ectorn . - Arcostant LTonrgers Assistants & Support raterh
Hours Cost [£) Hours Cost (E} Hours Cost {£} Hours Cost (f) Hours Cost (£} Cost (E)
Admunistration and Pianning )
Cashiening and Statutory Filng - - 245 164125 150 795 00 1970 8291 50 405 1,260 75 2770 11988 50 432 80
Case Management and Closure 2410 15 677 00 3185 17,516 00 - . 60 77 25,379 95 4140 10621 00 158 12 69,193 95 437 60
General Reporting 250 1904 00 885 5331 50 - - 14 40 5 400 00 750 1894 50 3325 14 530 00 436 99
26 60 17,581 60 4315 24,488 75 150 795 00 94 87 39,071 45 6295 13,776 28 219 07 95,712 45 436 90
Investigations
Inwestgatons - - 075 375 00 - - 1005 5,125 50 - - 1080 5 500 50 509 31
- - 075 375.00 - - 10 05 5,126 50 - - 10 §0 5,500 50 509 31
Trading
Ongoing Trading - - - - - - 100 42500 410 1045 50 510 1470 50 288 33
Monitoring Trading 710 638150 - - - - - - - - 710 6238150 898 80
Closure of Trade 040 258 00 24 30 16 645 50 - - 4030 17 127 50 1610 4,105 50 8110 38,136 50 470 24
7 50 6,639 50 24.30 16,645 50 - - 4130 17,552 50 20 20 5151 00 93 30 45,988 50 492 91
Realisation of Assets
Boak Debts - - 360 180G 00 - - . - - - 360 180000 500 00
Other Assets (e § Stock) 040 258 00 0es 32500 - - 500 2,125 00 - - 605 270800 447 60
Chatsl Assets - - 170 1164 50 - - - - - - 170 1164 50 685 00
Property - Freehok! and Leasehoid - - 300 1777 50 - - 500 2,125 00 020 5100 820 395350 48213
040 268 00 8 95 5,067 00 - . 10 00 4,250 00 020 5100 18 55 9,626 00 492 38
Creditors
Empioyees 010 64 50 328 1539 50 - - 470 1497 50 270 €88 50 1078 4,690 00 436 26
Preferental - - 010 50 00 - - - . - - 010 50 00 500 00
Unsecured - - 080 437 00 . - 725 308125 87 10 22,210 50 95 15 2572875 270 40
010 64.60 4.15 2,426 50 - - 1195 5078 75 89 80 22,899 00 | 106 00 30,458 75 287 44
Case Specific Matters
Libgaton - - 025 125 00 . - - . - - 025 125 00 500 00
Pensions 020 129 00 025 12500 - - 6 50 2,762 50 - - 695 3016 50 43403
VAT 2065 2125275 270 1,720 00 - - 950 4,037 50 120 306 00 3405 27,316 25 802 24
20 85 21,381 76 320 1,970 00 - - 16 00 6,800 00 120 306 00 4125 30,457 75 738 37
TOTAL HOURS & COST [ 6es|  4so2a75] masof{  soer27s| 10| 7500 | 18417|  7787e20] 16435] 428325 || aseer| 21n7sass||  asa2

[AVERAGE RATE/HOUR PER GRADE [€ sz [ eoszs] £ sw000] T (e 2se7]
s o = el

@00

™ ¢
&3 7
- © 2016 Delnitte LLP | Private and Confidential | Paperlinx Group 11 Apnl 2016 45




Appendices
Appendix B

Joint Administrators’ time costs for Robert Horne Group Limited for the period 1 April 2015 to 3 April 2016

Partncre & Directors

Hours

Cast {£)

Agsistont Dircctors

Hours

Cost (£]

Annintant Kinaaaccr

Hours

Cost (£)

Ansintants & Support

Hours

Cost (E)

TOTAL

Cost (£)

Average
rateth

Cost (£}

Administration and Planning
Cashiering and Statutory Filing 100 BE500 | 7240 4736525 970 4g8100| 7050 2005800 | 2410 738780 (| 17770 89,656 75
Case Management and Closure 6495 48 588 00 79 00 43'587 00 390 1599001 11120 42850 50 5810 1324100 327 15 149'875 50
Inibal Actions 035 30275 1315 692875 2590 1227200 580 185600 | 1490 3,763 50 80 10 2515300 (| 41852
General Regorting 1820 1420060 2410 wres| 200 imom|  sae 2250| M7 7923001 | 13010 5020000 || 45573
8520 B416525 | 18Res| 11168350 4180 10.86200 | 74090 96,01950 | 13880 3234500 | [ 69505  32397525]|( 46612
Investigations
Ivestgations 1270 1148150 | 3835 2441650 | 5070 017600 | 9780 4163000| 355 106350{| 20310| t0874750(| 53544
Reports on Directors' Conduct 060 s800| 070 479 50 - . 800 3a0000| D60 153 00 | 9% 457850 || 46247
13 30 12,027 50 35 05 24,896 00 50 70 30,176 00 106 80 A5,030 00 4135 1,195 50 | 213 Q0 332600 532 05
Trading
Day 1 Control of Trading 1250 sagrso| 775 368125 1175 as7so| 1350 428000 080 12250 4500 2133875 4380
Ongaing Trading 18310 | 12288150 | 8310 4723200 | 48965 22346150 | 20620 6548950 | 22320 4923050 [ | 118525[ sS0839500|| 42893
Monttoring Trading 5160 44883 00 - - - . 850 208000{ 5740 1381000 | | 11550 6067300 || 52531
Closure of Trade 430 266850 7070 4780700 | 980 494900] 9095 3777025 | 5985 1407300 || 23560| 10706775 (| 45445
/60| 118 TI050] 18155 BE525|  £1130|  292o800) 31718 0561678 | 34098 7733600 | [ 158238 | 69747450 |[ 44078
Realisation of Assets
Book Debis 190 184350 | 495 247500 - - . 060 1700 745 423550 || seas2
Other Assets (8 9 Stxk) 3980 2912600 | 3285 21052 50 . - 6200 25,200 00 . - 134 65 7537850 || 55981
Chatiel Assets 370 228150 790 522050 300 151500] 2200 7040 00 120 24000 3780 1630800 || 43138
Property - Freehold and Leasehokd 200 1404400{ 2870 w17s|  am 22125 920 346500| 04D 102 00 84 80 3363825 59627
Retertion of Tite 18 40 1131600 30980 18504000 - - 36710| 13647800 | 3225 651750 || 72755) 31935150 || 4389s
Sale of Business / Assets 7340 5944700 | 10250 7838500 | 2600 1493750 | 1150 5,290 00 . - 21340 15002950|| 70304
Third Party Assets - - : . - . 2350 752000 - . 2350 752000 || 32000
16920  109,85800] 48870 20090275 3380 1872500 49530 18408700 3445 SeTes| [ian vs| _snasas| e
Creditors
Employees 1030 856000 1080 s03s00| 19783 8111030 | 21305 7668625 | 10658 2208205 || smss| 1245380 || 35735
Preferental - - 010 5000 . - - - - - 010 s000 (| 50000
Unseeured 13865 1098850 | 1720 1090325 1990 1004950 | 3880 1453300 | 28735 7047000 | 376%0| 11703425/ 31052
2395 1754850 | 2810 1707825 2773 91,15980 | 25185 91,21925] 39393 9253205 | [ 01556 | 30953765 || 33809
Case Specific Matters
Livgation . - 025 12500 - - - . . - 025 12500|| 50000
Pensions 1310 1048000 3190 205300 130 s:o0| 4% 1908250 - - 9120 s0e2850 || 55514
VAT 7195 7670125 370 2.442 00 - - 950 403750 120 30600 86 35 8348675 () 96684
Tax 950 814500 350 3,237 50 - - - . . - 1300 1138250 )| 87558
5455 B5,32625] 3935 2633750 130 §3300] 5440 23,120 00 120 30600 | [ _19080] _ 1ase2275 || 732z
TOTAL HOURS & COST | e2r70]  arreseon]| s4san|  seatezs| sssea]  ssaesae0| s4e540(  sso00s50] 91348 21080208 |[ asossi] 220130560]] ass0s
[AVERAGE RATE/HOUR PER GRADE [£ 76103 | fe 802 47 | (£ 4sses] [e 37533 | [e 23085

[FEES DRAWN

|

Q00
N O ¥ X

o @
A -
e T,

1,352,956 20

© 2016 Deloitte LLP | Private and Confidential | Papetiinx Group 11 April 2016




Appendices

Appendix B
Joint Administrators’ time costs for Robert Horne Group Limited for the period 1 October 2015 to 3 April 2016

Partners & Dircctors Assistant Directors hanagers Assistont Llanagers Assistants & Support

Hours Cost [E} Hours Cost [£) Hours Cost (£} Hours Cost (£] Hours Caost (£}

Administration and Planmng
Castuenna and Statutory Filing - - 2929 50 5605 2561875 || 45703
Case Management and Closure - - 38 €0 984900 21260 99 267 00 466 92
General Reportna - . 770 1936 50 5010 2500700 || 49918
a0 | 3283200  Bse6| 5288475  3.40 1802001 11530 4765700 8560 1471500 | 31875 149,8% 75| 47025
Tnvestigations
Imvestigations 1220 104000 975 5 042 50 - - 3800 1683000| 330 973 50 6325 3389500 (| 53589
1220 11,0900 975 5,042 50 - - 3800 1683000 330 7350 8325 33,89500 || 53589
Trading — S
Ongaing Trading - - . . - . 210 go2s0| 410 1045 50 620 193800 || 31258
Momtoning Trading 38 80 34586 00 - - - - - . - - 3880 34,586 00 850 88
Closure of Trade 080 51600 | 3540 24 249 00 - - 4545 1920525] 1900 4785001 100865 s875525(|  asad0
3960 3508200 | 3540 24,249 00 - - 4755 0,09775] 7310 583060 | (14568 3525925 || 58537
Realisation of Assets
Book Debts - . 570 2850 00 . . . - . - 570 285000 || 50000
Other Assets (e g Stock) 550 4077 80 300 1 500 00 - - 4 50 191280 - - 13 Q0 7,480 00 5§76 13
Chatis! Assets 020 12000 250 171250 - - - - - - 270 1eat80 || 68204
Property - Freehoid and Leasehold 630 a3850| 295 188200 . . 500 212500 040 10200 1465 843750 || 5759
Sale of Business / Assets 020 129 00 - - 125 800 00 - . - - 145 92000|] 4089
1220 3864.00 | 1418 7944501 125 500 00 550 203750 oM 70200 3750 TL54800 || 57461
Croditors
Employees 280 193850 840 466250 . . 8335 1642375 455 113025 99 10 4315500 | 43547
Preferenta . - 010 50 00 - . . - - - 010 s000|| so000
Unsecured 1105 g77350| 180 93700 - . 3015 1206375) 13400|  3e17000]| 17700 sspaa25|| 31807
13 88 1071200 1030 5,649 50 : - 11350 47,487 50| 13855 3830025 | 2620  eotav2s|[ 3s 98
Caso Specific Matters
Libgaton . . 025 12500 . - - - - . 025 12500|| sc000
Pensions 270 iTars0| 250 125000 . - 4600 19 550 00 . - 5120 msatso|| a0
VAT 18 15 671625 380 2130500 - . 950 ac7s0| 120 306 00 3035 36475 || 76984
Tax 220 141900 350 3.237 50 - . - . - - 570 ags650 || B8 93
2105 1987675 | 975 6817 60 . : 5550 BseTee| 120 306 00 8750 08875 || 519
TOTAL HOURS & COST [ 1a770] 11821576| 47500]  10268775] 48] 260200 | 37935  160,60725] 22245  Svaarss ||  92885|  4404%000||  &7an?
Ao vonrRev: [ ms] [ ms] G wa] [ _ew [ =]
[FEES DRAWN | 721,982.14

Q00
C\ N

\
/.\\ (\ © 2016 Deloitte LLP | Prvate and Confidential | Paperimx Group 11 Apnl 2016 47




Appendices
Appendix B

Joint Administrators’ time costs for Paperlinx Services (Europe) Limited for the period 1 April 2015 to 3 April 2016

Prrtners & Dircetors

Aas:stent Dorectors,

VEarase,

AT gt

Womger.

Asnistants & Suppert

TOTAL

Hours Cost [E) Hours Cort 'K} Hours ot () Hours Cost (£ Hours Cost (£} Cast (£)
Administration and Planning
Cashiering and Statutory Fiing - - 395 282775 290 149200 1420 5,883 00 740 2845 1228275 43173
Case Management and Closure 085 81150 150 84250 - - 780 321000 760 1785 6,910 50 38714
Initial Actions 020 173 00 - - - - - - 299 853 50 310 1,026 50 a3 13
General Reporting 190 1,425 00 210 142800 - - 340 1,445 00 970 2 405 50 17 10 6 703 50 39202
305 2,408 50 768 4838 75 2.90 1,492.00 25 40 10,538 00 77 60 7,585 50 66 50 2692325 | [ acass
Investigations
Investigations 050 432 50 - - 250 1650 00 - - - - 30 2082 50 694 17
Reports on {wectors’ Conduct 020 182 00 020 137 00 - - 050 21250 080 153 00 150 634 50 456 33
070 €14 50 020 137 0D 250 1,650 00 0 50 212.50 060 153 00 450 2,767 00 614 89
Trading
Ongaing Trading 970 8390 50 - - - - 140 448 00 100 200 00 1210 9038 50 746 98
Monrdoring Trading 300 272100 - - - - - - - 300 272100 807 00
Closure of Trade - - . - - 3050 1231250 675 1,350 00 3725 13 662 50 366 78
1270 11,711 50 - - 3190 12,760 50 775 1,550 00 52 38 25,422 00 485 62
Realisation of Assats
Chattel Assels 120 73800 - - - - - - - 120 738 00 61500
Third Party Assets - - - - - 200 640 00 - 1% £40 00 32000
120 736 00 - 200 640 00 - 320 1,378 00 43063
Creditors
Unsecured 150 1297 50 720 4 680 00 - - 350 1.48750 | 10020 27.23150 11240 34,696 50 308 69
150 1,257 50 720 4,680 00 - 350 148760 10020 27,231 50 112 40 34,696 50 308 69
Case Specific Matters a——
TOTAL HOURS & COST [ w1s]  1smioo] 1498 971825 | 5.0 | 314200 | e330] 25638850 13615] 3652000 23895| 9118676 381 61
|AVERAGE RATE/HOUR PER GRADE _ £ 844 44 _ _ £ 6549 85 £ 58185 le 40503 | fe 268 23
|FEES DRAWN | 1

© 2016 Delottte LLP | Private and Confidential | Paperinx Group 11 Apnl 2016

48




Appendices

Appendix B
Joint Administrators’ time costs for Paperlinx Services (Europe) Limited for the period 1 October 2015 to 3 April 2016

TOTAL

Portners & Directors Argistant Dircctors Managers Assistert Mrnagers Assistants & Support

Hour: Cost (£) Hours Cost (£) Hours Cost{E) Hours Cost (£} Hours Cost (£)

Cost (£)

Adminstraton and Planmng
Cashering and Statutory Fiing - - 1356 906 25 100 530 00 680 2896 50 330 1,038 50 1255 537225 428 07
Case Management and Closure 070 584 00 160 892 50 - - 870 3,608 50 520 141000 1620 6,495 00 400 93
General Reportng 070 637 00 180 123300 - - 340 1,445 00 310 781 50 9 00 4 096 50 45517
1 40 1,221 00 4.75 3.031 75 100 530 00 19 00 7,950 00 11 60 3,231 00 3775 15,963 75 422.88
Investigations
Trading
Monitoring Tradung 240 2,184 00 - - - . - - - - 240 2184 00 910 00
Closure of Trade - - - - - - 31 50 12 737 50 - - 3150 12 737 50 a04 37
2 40 2,184.00 - - - - 3150 12,737 50 - - 33 90 14,921 50 440 16
Realisation of Assats
Creditors .
Unsecured - - - - - - 350 1 487 50 - - 350 1487 50 425 00
B . - - B 350 1,487 50 - - 350 1485750 || 42500
Case Specific Matters
TOTAL HOURS & COST R 3,405 00 475 | 30075 100 53000| 5400  2217500] 1160] 3,231 00 7515  3237275)] as07m

WeictmroroRroRGE | [ wew] | [ _ms)  [L_wm [L_sws| [_ms
[Fees oram ] —

@00
O B 04

fod
_\/N\\ y \_A ﬁ
N © 2016 Delottte LLP | Private and Confidential | Paperiinx Group 11 Apni 2016 49




Appendices
Appendix B

Joint Administrators’ time costs for Paperlinx investments (Europe) Limited for the period 1 April 2015 to 3 April 2016

Partnors & Dircctors

Assrtant Diroctore

onrgern

Assistaat Noragers

Anmistants & Suppont

TOTAL

Hours Cost (£] Hours Cost (€] Hgurs Cost (6} Hourn Cost () Hours Cost (£} Heurs Cost (E)
Admunistration and Planning
Castvenng and Statutory Filing . . 055 353 00 080 41400 730 2,990 50 340 1,044 00 1205 398 45
Case Management and Closure 500 3 357 50 425 2,380 50 - - 530 2163 50 590 1,546 00 2045 9 427 50 461 Q0
Inibal Actons 020 173 00 - - - . - - 250 853 50 310 1,026 50 33113
General Reporting 300 2042 50 219 1428 00 . . 440 1870 00 410 1033 50 13 60 8374 00 468 68
8 20 5,573 00 6 90 4,141 50 080 414.00 17 00 7,024 00 16 30 4,477 00 49 20 21,629 50 439 €2
|investmations
Reports on Directors Conduct 0 30 27300 020 137 00 - - 2 50 212 50 060 153 00 160 775 50 484 69
030 273 00 020 13700 - - 060 21250 060 163 00 160 TIEE0 || a8k en
Trading
Reafisation of Assets
Book Debts 040 258 00 . . . . 050 1250 . . 0% 470 50 52278
Other Assets (e g Stock) 1110 957850 | 4850 3152500 - - - R - - 5960 | 4110850 689 67
Sale of Business / Assets 157 20 159 664 00 - - 165 00 120,350 00 . - - - 32320 | 28001400 886 38
168 70 169,60960 | 4860 3152500 ] 16600 120,350 00 050 71250 . - 38370 | 321,589 00 836 13
Creditors
Unsecured - - - - - - - - 1285 2,574 50 12 85 2574 50 20035
. N . . . . R : 1288 2,574,580 1285 257450 )| 20035
Case Specific Matters
Tax 8255 83 257 00 . - 26 60 15,174 00 050 16750 1125 3,318 75 10090 |  B191725 81187
6265 63,267 00 - 26 60 18,174 00 0 16760 1128 331875 10090 | sioi72s || s1ier
TOTAL HOURS & COST | 23076 23s60as0] sse0]  35803s0] 193s0]  13sg3s00| 18s0] 761650 4100  d052325|| ses2s| azsass7s|| 7m1ss
[AVERAGE RATE/HOUR PER GRADE [e sss] [ sasss] [¢ 70289] [ anm] [£ 2see)
[FEES DRAWN B 408,283 50

© 2016 Pelestte LLP | Private an¢ Confidential | Paperlinx Group 11 Apnl 2016

50




Appendices
Appendix B

Joint Administrators’ time costs for Paperlinx Investments (Europe) Limited for the period 1 October 2015 to 3 April 2016

Partners & Dircctors Ancintant Dircctors Managers Assistant Menagors Assistants & Support
Hours Cost [£) Hours Caost (£) Hours Cost (£) Heurs Cost (£} Hours Cost (£}
Admintstration and Plannmng
Cashienng and Statutory Filing - - 035 20275 050 26500 370 1,518 50 210 661 50 665 264775 398 16
Case Management and Closure 500 3,357 50 340 1840 50 - - 6 50 2,683 50 420 1,101 00 1810 9,082 50 47552
General Reporing 050 455 00 180 1233 00 - - 4 40 1 870 00 330 823 50 10 00 4381 50 438 15
5 50 3,812.50 5 55 3,376 25 0 50 265 00 14.60 6,072.00 9 60 2,586 00 3575 16,111 75 450 68
investigations
Trading
Realisation of Assets
Book Debts D40 258 00 - - - - 050 21250 . 090 470 50 52278
Cther Assets (e g Stock) 010 84 50 - - - - - - - - 010 54 50 845 00
0 50 322.50 - - - - 0 50 212.50 - 100 535 00 535 00
Creditors
Case Specific Matters
Tax 4 40 4,666 00 - - 080 356 00 0 50 167 &0 570 5,380 50 945 53
4 40 4,666 00 - 0 80 556 00 0 50 167 50 - 570 5,389 50 945 63
TOTAL HOURS & COST [ a0l 8,801 00 555] 337625 130 82100 1560 645200 960 2,586 00 a245| 220%625|[ 51911
[AVERAGE RATE/HOUR PER GRADE £ s625 £ o83 [£ estsd] (e a13e] Y
|FEES DRAWN | 71,408 25

@00
(> & Le

08
Lr

© 2016 Deloitte LLP | Private and Confidential | Paperinx Group 11 Apnl 2018

51




Appendices

Appendix B
Joint Administrators’ time costs for Paperlinx (Europe) Limited for the period 1 April 2015 to 3 April 2016

Partners & Directors Assistant Dircctors ldanagers Aszistant Moanagers Ass:ssiants & Support TOTAL
Hourg Caost (£) Hours Cost (£) vours Cost [E) Houurs Cost (£) Hours Cost (£) Hours Cost (£)
Administration and Planning
Cashienng and Statutory Fifing -
Case Management and Closure 5w 10,072 50
Inital Actons Q020 173 Q0 - - - . - - 280
General Reporting 290 2,010 50 260 1,585 50 - - 440 187000 410
18 10 12,256 00 570 3,487 00 0 60 315 50 21 30 \m_ﬁoo Q0 16 30
tnvestigations
investigatons - - - - - 475 242250 -
Reports on Directors’ Conduct D62 546 00 020 137 0C - - { 50 21250 060
0 80 £45 00 020 137 00 - 528 2,635 00 LT
Trading
Day 1 Control of Trading 100 865 00 - - - - -
Ongaing Trading 250 2 162 50 - - - - 200 520 00 .
3 50 3,027 50 - - 200 520 00 -
Realisation of Assets
Book Debts 83 80 84 663 50 8525 48,734 00 983 80 413,768 00 100 30 3275800 18 80 3854 00 127185 563 778 50 443 24
Other Assets (e g Stock) - . 2300 14 950 00 - - - - 350 103250 26 50 15,982 50 503 11
Sale of Business / Asssts 0 40 346 0O - - - - - - - - 040 346 00 865 00
84 20 65,009 50 108 28 53,684 00 883 80 413,768 00 100 30 759 00 22 30 4,886 50 1,298 85 580,107 00 446 83
Creditors — Y
Secured 16 80 13 854 50 1350 877500 3500 14,350 00 - - - - 6530 36 979 50 566 30
Unsecured 050 432 50 - - - - - - 010 24 50 0 60 457 00 761 67
17 30 14,287 00 13 50 8,775 00 3500 ._}Mmos - - 010 24 50 6590 37,436 50 568 08 |
Case Specific Matters
VAT - - 4 Oy 500 00 - - - - - - 100 500 00 500 00
. 100 50000 - - - - 100 500 00 500 00
TOTAL HOURS & COST 12370| 9512600 | 12865]  76,58300] 101840 42843050 12885] 4441400 3930 952800 || 1,43990] ses40sa60|| 4sa2e

AVERAGE RATE/HOUR PER GRADE

[FEES DRAWN

Il

D00

-

— Ty

N
-
/\ b %?@wﬁ

X

LT

L

£ 595 28

e

344.70 |

24244 |

I

€ 2016 Deloitte LLP [ Private and Confidantal | Paperinx Group 11 Apnl 2016




Appendices
Appendix B

Joint Administrators’ time costs for Paperlinx (Europe) Limited for the period 1 October 2015 to 3 April 2016

Partners & Directors

Assistant Directors

Assstant Managers

Assistants & Support

Hours Cost (£) Hours Cost (£) Hours Cost {£) Hours Cost (£}
Adremistration and Planning
Cashiering and Stawtory Filng - - 050 305 50 070 371 00 550 2,301 50 150 47250 820 345050 || 42079
Case Management and Closure 14 00 9162 50 370 2148 00 - - 10 60 4,047 00 470 1,23 50 3300| 16,592 00 502 79
General Reporting 060 546 00 385 2015 50 . - 440 1870 00 330 82350 1185 525500 || 44348
14.60 3,708 60 775 4,457 00 070 3100|2050 5,218 50 950 253250 5305 | 2629760 || 47686
Investigations
Investgations - - - - - 475 2 422 50 - - 475 242250 510 00
: - . . - 475 242260 : a7s 2,222.60 | 81000
Trading
Realisation of Assets
Book Detts 2550 2121750 5560 2863250 | 34880| 14998400 6030 2025750 | 1880 3ssa00 || s0000| 223550} 43eer
Other Assets (e g Stock) - - - - - - . - 350 1032 50 350 103250 || 20500
2550 2121760 6660 78,632 60 | 34880  149.984.00] 6030 2025760 | 2230 4,886 50 51260 | 22497800 || 43898
Creditors
Secured 850 667500 . - - ; - - - - 850 sersoc|| 78529
850 6,675 00 : . : - . - - 850 567500 || 78529
Gaso Specific Matters
VAT - - 125 625 00 - - - - - - 125 62500 || 50000
: ; 126 625 00 3 : . - - 125 625 00 500 00
TOTAL HOURS & COST [ «e0]  760100] 6460]  35,72460] 34950  150,355.00 | s6es| 308980 3180 i 741900 || se00s| 2s9,98800|| ess23

[AVERAGE RATE/HOUR PER GRADE
FEES DRAWN |

Q00
A

LT m,,
e ATA
3 @ 3

(e mes]

£ 430 20

£ 361 aﬂ_

© 2016 Delotte LLP | Pnvate and Confidential | Paperinx Group 11 Apnl 2016

1

53




Appendices
Appendix B

Joint Administrators’ time costs for Paperlinx Treasury (Europe) Limited for the period 1 April 2015 to 3 April 2016

Partners & Directors

Assistart Directors

Lienagers

Aenitant Ranager

Asneitants & Suppont

Hours Cost {€) Hours CostIE) Hours Cont (f) Houry Cot [£) Hours Cost {£)
Admznistration and Planning
Cashienng and Statutory Fiina 050 432 50 2.50 187000 120 518 00 380 1555 00 390 : 46089
Case Manaqement and Closure 250 2,010 00 325 1,904 00 - - 270 1,048 50 8 60 1769 50 1505 673200 {| 44731
Iratral Actons g20 17300 - . - - - 2% 853 50 310 1026 50 33113
General Reporting 170 1243 00 210 1428 00 - - 340 1,445 00 360 2,136 00 15 80 6 252 00 385 70
490 3,858 50 8.25 £.202.00 120 616 00 990 404350 | 22.00 535450 4625] 1967950 42550
Investigations —
Reporis on Directors’ Conduct 080 548 00 020 137 00 - 050 212 50 060 153 00 190 1048 50 55184
060 546 00 0320 13700 : 0% 21260 060 153.00 190 1,043.50 551 84
Trading
Realisation of Assets
Book Deabts 550 5005 00 - . - . 040 134 00 - 550 5,138 00 87102
Other Assets (e g Stock) 12 50 10862 50 975 6 337 50 - - - - - - 2225} 1700000 764 04
18 00 15,667 50 975 6.337.50 : . 040 134.00 . 2815 2213900 786 47
Croditors
Unsecured - - - - . - . 760 1524 50 760 1524 50 20050
. - . - . 780 1,524.60 760 1,624.50 200 59
Case Specific Matters
Tax 5725 57,038 00 - - 025 17375 050 167 50 . 5800 5827925 (| 1,004 61
57 25 57,938.00 - ! 97 7378 050 157 50 R 5800  58.27925)| 100481
TOTAL HOURS & COST | so7s|  7s01000] 1320  11emm]  14s5] 78976 | 1130]  ase2s0| 3020] 782200 || 14190] 10267075 || 72384
[AVERAGE RATE/HOUR PER GRADE 68 07 15 841.57 | I 544.6 | le 40376 | [e 252.72 ]

[FEES DRAWN

l

© 2016 Deloitte LLP | Private and Confidential | Paperinx Group 11 April 2016

54




Appendices
Appendix B

Joint Administrators’ time costs for Paperlinx Treasury (Europe) Limited for the period 1 October 2015 to 3 April 2016

Partnces & Directors Assistant Directors tlanagoers Ane-tont Blanagers Assistants & Support
Hours Cost (£} Hours Cost (£) Hours Cost (£) Hours Cost (£} Cost (£)
Admirustration and Planning
Cashienng and Statutory Fling - - Q20 100 00 050 26500 4180 747 00 441 00 390 155300
Case Management and Closure 150 1100 00 340 1,958 00 - 410 1,653 50 1,290 00 1380 6,002 50
General Reporting 050 455 00 180 123300 - - 340 1,445 00 823 50 900 3,956 50
2.00 1,555 00 5 40 3,292 00 0 50 265 00 930 3,845 50 2,554.50 | 26 70 11,512.00
Investigations
Trading
Reallsation of Assets
Book Debts 550 5 005 ¢0 - - - - 040 134 00 - 580 5,139 00 8§71 02
5 50 5,005.00 - . - - 030 13400 - 5.90 5,139 00 87102 |
Creditors
Case Specific Matters
Tax 0 80 $22.00 - - 0 50 167 50 - 130 1089 50 B83s 08
080 922.00 - - - 0 50 167 50 - - 130 1,089 50 838 08
TOTAL HOURS & COST [ e 7,482 00 sa0] 320200 o080] 26500 1020| a1a700| 9350} 2,554.50 30| 17e080) 52332
[VERAGE FATEMOURPERGRADE [t ww| (& __ews] [.__mww] (e aw] [¢__mw)]
FeEs DRawn | [en]
\.\,\AV »l%.\ﬂmuq., N\ :
o w8 O
. ©
-r € 2016 Delottte LLP | Private and Confidential | Paperinx Group 11 Apnl 2016 55




Appendices

Appendix C - Joint
Administrators :
proposals

HSPC

RHG

TPC

HSPG

PPXSE

PPX Europe

PPX Investments

PPX Treasury X

- * \?\ww.,_.., * 9
o ki @

PR

,,f
p
N

T

Joint Administrators’ proposals

The following proposals were put to the meeting of
creditors held on 10 June 2015 for approval Following the
creditors’ committee being formed, specific approval for
proposals 6,7 and 10 were requested from the committee
for RHG, TPC and HSPG

The Joint Administrators’ proposals are as follows

J

the Joint Administrators continue to manage the affairs
and any remaining assets of the Compantes and the
settlement of all administration expenses,

the Joint Administrators continue with their enquiries
into the conduct of the directors of the Companies and
continue to asstst any regulatory authonties with any
mvestigation into the affairs of the Companies,

the Joint Administrators be authorised to agree the
claims of the secured, preferential and unsecured
creditors against the Companies unless the Joint
Administrators conclude, In their reasonable opinion,
that the Companies will have no assets availabie for
distribution,

the Joint Administrators be authonsed to distribute
funds to the secured and preferential creditors as and
when therr claims are agreed and funds permit and, in
relation to distributions to unsecured creditors, if the
court gives permission following an appropnate
application,

that, in the event the creditors of each of the
Companies so determine, at meetings of creditors, a
Creditors’ Committee be appointed,

i)

that the basis of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration shall be a fixed fee by reference to the
time properly given by the Joint Administrators and
therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the
administration, calculated at the prevailing standard
hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time
when the work is performed, plus VAT,

that the Joint Admiristrators’ direct expenses and
category 2 expenses in respect of mileage and
statutory websites be approved and the Joint
Administrators be authorised to draw both category 1
and category 2 expenses (plus VAT where applicable)
from the administration estate,

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution
of all matters in the administration, and as quickly and
efficiently as is reasonably practicable, the Joint
Administrators implement the most appropriate exit
route to formally conclude the admiristration,

that, if each Company or any of the Companies are to
be placed into CVL, the Joint Administrators propose
to be appointed Joint Liquidators and for the purposes
of section 231 of the Act the Joint Liquidators will each
be authorised to carry out all functions, duties and
powers erther jointly or severally, and,

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from
hability per paragraph 88 of Schedule B1 of the Act
immediately upon the registration of the Jomnt
Admmnistrators’ final progress report by the Registrar
of Companies

© 2016 Deloitte LLP | Private and Confidenual | Paperlinx Group 11 Apnl 2016 56




Appendices
Joint Administrators
proposals

Contract Paper Limited
Howard Smith Paper Linited
Paperlinx (UK) Limited

Pinnacle Film & Board SalesLimited _
Paperlinx Brands (Europe) Limited
Preciston Publishing Papers Limited
Robert Horne UK Limited

Trade Paper Limited

The M6 Paper Group Limited

Sheet and Roll Convertors Limited

W Lunnon & Company Limited

\\.\% \“ﬂﬂr:..,_ »\,nv
“\..\\\n /.@H /.W .W,
At) & ]

5 0 t
g [

Joint Administrators’ proposals

Creditors were asked to approve the following proposals at

a meeting by correspondence for which responses were
required by 12 noon on 9 June 2015

The Joint Administrators’ proposals are as follows

1

the Joint Administraters continue to manage the affairs
and any remaining assets of the Companies and the
settlemnent of all administration expenses,

the Joint Administrators continue with their enquines
into the conduct of the directors of the Companies and
continue {o assist any regulatory authonties with any
investigation inte the affairs of the Companies,

the Joint Administrators be authonsed to agree the
claims of the secured, preferential and unsecured
creditors against the Companies unless the Joint
Administrators conclude, in their reasonable opinton,
that the Companies will have no assets available for
distnbution,

the Joint Administrators be authonsed to distribute
funds to the secured and preferential creditors as and
when therr claims are agreed and funds permit and, in
relation to distributions to unsecured creditors, If the
court gives permission following an appropnate
application,

that, in the event the creditors of each of the
Companies so determine, at meetings of creditors, a
Credttors’ Committee be appointed,

@

that the basis of the Joint Adrirustrators’
remuneration shall be a fixed fee of £25,000 plus VAT
to be drawn from the administration estate should
funds permit,

that the Joint Administrators’ direct expenses and
category 2 expenses In respect of mileage and
statutory websites be approved and the Joint
Administrators be authonsed to draw both category 1
and category 2 expenses (plus VAT where applicable)
from the admunistration estate,

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution
of all matters in the admirustration, and as quickly and
efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the Joint
Admirustrators implement the most appropriate exit
route to formally conclude the administration,

that, if each Company or any of the Companies are to
be placed into CVL, the Joint Administrators propose
to be appointed Joint Liguidators and for the purposes
of section 231 of the Act the Jaint Liquidators will each
be authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and
powers either jointly or severally, and,

That the Jomt Administrators be discharged from
hability per paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act
immediately upon the registration of the Joint
Administrators’ final progress report by the Registrar
of Companies

© 2016 Delostte LLP | Private and Confidential | Paperiinx Group 11 April 2016 57




Appendices

Appendix D -
Important notice

Important Notice

This document has been prepared by the Joint
Administrators solely to comply with their statutory duty
under paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act to lay
before creditors a statement of their proposals for
achteving the purpose of the administration, and for no
other purpose It is not surtable to be relied upon by any
other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other
context

This document has not been prepared 1 contemplation of
it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to Inform any
Investment decision In relation to the debt of or any
financial Interest in the Companies

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this
document are illustrative only and cannot be relied upon
as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this document for any
purpose or in any context other than under paragraph 49
of Schedule B1 of the Act does so at their own nsk To the
fullest extent permitted by law, the Jont Admmistrators do
not assume any responsibility and will not accept any
hability in respect of these proposals

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Companies
and contract without personal liabiity The appointments
of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to
the fullest extent permitted by law, Deloitte LLP does not
assume any responsibility and will not accept any hiability
to any person in respect of this document or the conduct
of the admiristration

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are
licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners by
the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales




Deloitte.

This document 1s confidential and prepared solely for your information Therefore you should not, without our pror wntten consent, refer to or use our name or this
document for any other purpose, disclose them or refer to them n any prospectus or other document, or make them available or communicate them to any other party No
other party 1s entitied to rely on our document for any purpose whatsoever and thus we accept no liabilty to any other party who 15 shown ar gains access to this document

Deloitte LLP 15 a Iimited hability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its registered office at 2 New Street Square, London
EC4A 3BZ, United Kingdom

Deloitte LLP 1s the United Kingdom member firm of Delertte Touche Tohmatsu Limited ("DTTL", a UK private company limited by guarantee, whose member firms are
legally separate and independent entities Please see www deloitte co uk/about for a detailed descnption of the legal structure of DTTL and its member firms

Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited




